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REPORT SUMMARY  
 
1. This report sets out the council’s proposed budget for 2020/21 and spending 

plans for 2021/22 - 2024/25. 
 

2. The revenue budget along with the Capital Programme represents considerable 
investment in the Royal Borough.  Future spending plans are set against clear 
policy objectives under the banner of ‘creating a borough of opportunity and 
innovation’ of continuing to protect the most vulnerable in the community and 
investing in the future economic development and regeneration opportunities 
while increasingly ensuring that the council recognises its commitments with 
regard to climate resilience and its overall environmental impact. 

 
3. The council is facing a significant financial challenge.  Like many councils, it is 

experiencing growth in demand for Children’s Services and Adult social care.  
Together with other pressures this means that the total cost of services, before 
inflation, are forecast to increase by £11.693m in 2020/21 compared to 2019/20, 
approximately 12% of the net council budget. 
 

4. The position for the Royal Borough is more acute than other councils, due to its 
very low level of reserves.  These are barely adequate to cover its current risks 
and are insufficient to cover future projected funding shortfalls in 2021/22 and 
beyond.  Uncertainty around future central government funding and the relatively 
low level of provision for bad debts and appeals adds to the scale of this risk. 
 

5. The council therefore needs to urgently consider the affordability of its services 
and ensure that service users meet the cost of the services they receive where 
they can afford to do so as is the case in other neighbouring councils. This report 
include an outline transformation plan and it is essential that the council is 
committed to transforming its services to keep within the ever tighter financial 
constraints it is likely to face. 
 

6. The council has identified substantial savings in 2020/21 of £5.826m to partially 
offset budget pressures in 2020/21.  While every attempt has been made to 
protect key services, these savings will inevitably impact on service levels in some 
areas. This, together with council tax and grant increases and a £2.218m 
contribution from reserves, enables the council to set a balanced budget for 
2020/21. 
 



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That full Council: 
 
Notes and takes into account the statutory s25 statement of the S151 officer in 
paragraph 5 in determining its:  
 

I) Proposed budget for 2020/21;  
II) Longer term financial plans for 2021/22 – 2024/25;  
III) Level of reserves 

 
Notes: 
 

a) The comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the 
proposed budget; 

b) Equality impact assessments have been taken into consideration 
and has informed the final budget proposals.  

 
Approves: 
 

i) The Budget Strategy and medium-term financial projections as set 
out in Appendix A; 

 

ii) The 2020/21 budget of £94.677m and the associated contribution 
from reserves of £2.218m as set out in paragraph 4.5; 

 

iii) The Proposed growth in service budgets of £11.693m as set out in 
Appendix E including a contingency of £1.700m as set out in para 
4.6.5; 

iv) The proposed opportunities and savings of £5.826m as set out in 
Appendix F; 

 

v) The Business rate tax base calculation, as detailed in Appendix G; 
 

vi) The calculations for determining the council tax requirement for the 
year 2020/21 in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 as set out in Appendix K; 
 

 
7. If the government funding settlement for 2021/22 to 2023/24 reduces funding for 

the council and does not give flexibility to increase council tax above 2%, the 
council will not be in a position to set a balanced budget in 2021/22, unless 
further significant savings are identified and delivered.  If the council cannot set 
a balanced budget in 2021/22 or if its financial position markedly deteriorates in 
2020/21 to a point reserves did not cover any overspend, the Council S151 
Officer would have to issue a s114 notice. 

 



vii) An increase in council tax of 3.99% increasing the band D charge 
from £1,036.07 to £1,077.41 for the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead in 2020/21, based on: 

 

a. A 1.99% increase in base council tax in 2020/21  
b. An additional 2.0% to reflect an increase in the Adult Social Care 

Precept;  
 

viii) Approves the policy and the special expenses precept of £34.31 for 
2020/21 for the unparished areas of Windsor and Maidenhead in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 as set out in Appendix M; 
 

ix) Notes the following Precepts 
 

a. Parish Precepts Appendix L 
b. The Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley to follow 

(para 4.21.3) 
c. The Royal Berkshire Fire Authority – provisional £66.29 (para 

4.21.3); 
  

x) The council plan for transformation and use of flexible capital 
receipts as set out in Appendix J; 
 

xi) The allocation of the £122.475m dedicated schools grant as set out 
in Appendix H.  The Director of Children’s Services and S151 officer 
in consultation with the Lead Members for Finance and Children’s 
Services be given delegated authority to amend the total school’s 
budget to reflect the actual Dedicated Schools Grant levels once 
received;  

 
xii) Agrees that in the event of central government funding allocations 

being above or below the settlement levels notified and used in this 
report that any variation be managed by an adjustment to general 
reserves. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report sets out the financial plans for the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead and its budget requirement for 2020/21 and associated council 
tax level for 2020/21. 

 
2.2 The report is linked to four other reports on this agenda.  

 

a) Council Tax Reduction Scheme sets out the proposed level of discount 
for Council Tax Support included within the 2020/21 budget proposals. 
 

b) Fees & Charges report sets out the proposed increases in Fees and 
Charges that have been included within the 2020/21 budget proposals. 
 

c) The Capital Programme report sets out the council’s plan for capital 
investment in 2020/21 and the indicative five year plan up to 2024/25. 



 
d) The Treasury Management Strategy sets out how the council will fund 

and afford its planned level of capital investment in 2020/21 and beyond.  
This also assesses the affordability of capital investment plans in the 
context of the revenue budget and its Prudential Indicators. 

 
2.3 The policy and financial context for setting the budget is set out within the 

Budget Strategy, which forms part of this report.   
 

2.4 The report proposes a total budget of £94.677m and associated band D 
council tax of £1,077.41. 

 

2.5 This budget will require some £2.218m to be taken from reserves to support 
the budget during 2020/21. This will bring the level of general fund reserves to 
£6.521m. 

 

2.6 While much work has been done to make the budget more sustainable, further 
work is still required.  The report sets out a budget strategy in Appendix A for 
delivering more sustainable council finances.    

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

 Table 2: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

Services 
delivered 
within 
approved 
budget 

Budget 
overspend 
>£250,000 

Budget 
variance 
+/- 
£250,000 

Budget 
underspend 
>£250,000 
<£1,500,000 

Budget 
underspend 
>£1,500,000 

31 
March 
2021 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 Introduction 
 

4.1.1 This report sets out the budget for the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead for 2020/21 together with spending projections up to 2024/25. 
 

4.1.2 This budget is set during a period of considerable uncertainty in the medium 
term, particularly around future funding for councils.  A government spending 
review is planned in 2021/22 which is expected to include changes to the 
allocation and retention of business rates. This could impact significantly on the 
overall funding for the council in 2021/22 and beyond.   
 

4.1.3 Pressures around spending on Children’s Services and Adult Social Care have 
had a major impact on council spending plans and the scale of this impact in 
2020/21 and beyond continues to be uncertain. 

  



4.2 Current Position 

4.2.1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead has focussed on managing 
costs and delivering value for money.  This means that it is a low spending 
council in comparison to its nearest statistical neighbours.  

4.3 Financial Context 

4.3.1. Like many councils, the Royal Borough faces considerable financial challenges, 
particularly increasing numbers and costs of supporting vulnerable people and 
children in care. However, the council’s level of reserves are low which means 
that it has less time and potentially fewer options than others to bring its budget 
into balance. These issues are set out within the Budget Strategy at Appendix 
A, which includes the medium-term financial forecast.  This is explained in detail 
later in the report. 

4.3.2. The Royal Borough’s pension funding level is estimated to be 73.7% with an 
overall deficit of £85.5m.  The Berkshire Pension Fund has one of the highest 
proportional deficits of all council pension funds which means that all Berkshire 
authorities must make significant employer’s deficit recovery contributions each 
year to reach a fully funded level by 2040.  The council’s contribution to this 
deficit is £4.217m in 2020/21, in addition to the standard employer’s pension 
contributions. 

4.3.3. The Royal Borough has made a substantial commitment to the regeneration of 
Maidenhead and to the development of the local economy. To fund this 
important investment borrowing has substantially increased which are 
impacting on the revenue budget.  

4.3.4. In the current year council spending has come under considerable pressure and 
a year-end overspend of £3.408m is projected based on spending to December 
2019 as shown in Appendix B.  In the main this is due to projected service 
pressures of £2.153m in adults and children’s social care.  The council has also 
found it harder to deliver savings than it had expected, which has also meant 
that some savings targets have not been achieved.  These additional pressures 
are reflected in the 2020/21 budget. 

4.4 Policy Context 

4.4.1. The council will still be spending over one hundred million pounds in 2020/21 
delivering services to the residents of Windsor and Maidenhead and investing 
in the future of the borough through major capital schemes. 

4.4.2. It is important that the council considers how best it can continue to meet its 
policy objectives within the tighter financial constraints that it faces. 

4.4.3. This will undoubtedly require a level of prioritisation and these budget plans 
focus on the following key policy objectives:  

(i) Protecting the most vulnerable and ensuring that the council can 
continue to meet its significant and growing commitment on Children’s 
Services and Adults Social Care; 



(ii) Creating opportunities across the borough and continuing to invest in its 
regeneration and development; 

(iii) Enabling the council to meet its existing capital commitments as well as 
starting to invest in new technology to help it become more efficient and 
innovative in the way it delivers services in the future; 

(iv) Ensuring that the council adopts a more sustainable and carbon neutral 
approach to the environment in line with its commitments around climate 
change. 

4.4.4. These policy objectives are not achievable without sustainable council 
finances.  The proposals within this report have been developed to help make 
the finances of the council more financially viable in the future. 

4.4.5. The council has had to consider the affordability of the services it provides, 
adopting the principle of ‘the user pays’, so council tax-payers do not have to 
subsidise non-core council services.  

  



4.5 Proposed Budget 2020/21 

4.5.1. The proposed budget for the Royal Borough of Windsor Maidenhead is set out 
in the table below, with further detail provided in the Directorate budgets in 
Appendix C and changes are analysed in Appendix D. 

  
Base 

Budget 
Other 

Changes 
Savings 

Proposed 
Budget 

  2019/20  
 2020/21 

  £'000 £'000   £'000 

Managing Director 2,754 399 (114) 3,039 

Resources* 7,860 3,612 (708) 10,764 

Adults, Health & 
Commissioning 

46,411 4,266 (2,365) 48,312 

Childrens Services 21,980 2,634 (1,429) 23,185 

Place 2,150 (134) (810) 1,206 

Total Service Budgets 81,155 10,777 (5,426) 86,506 

Capital Financing 4,778 1,232  6,010 

Pension Deficit Recovery 4,017 200  4,217 

Transfer to (from) reserves 3,458 (5,676)  (2,218) 

Central and One-Off Budgets 459 (297)  162 

Net Council Spend 93,867 6,236 (5,426) 94,677 

Financed By:-    0 

Special Expenses 1,094 123  1,217 

Council Tax 70,819 3,189  74,008 

Locally Retained Business 
Rates 

16,312 (997)  15,315 

Collection Fund Surplus 
(deficit) 

3,091 (3,204)  (113) 

Income from Trading 
Companies 

210 0  210 

New Homes Bonus 2,089 13  2,102 

Government Grants 315 1,687  2,002 

Parish Equalisation Grant (63) (1)  (64) 

Total Financing 93,867 810 0 94,677 

* Included in the Resources Directorate budget is the £1.700m contingency 
and £1.181m for demographic growth in Adult Care and Children’s Social 
Care 

4.5.2.  The budget is based on the following key assumptions: 

a) Inflation is expected to increase by 2.4% (R.P.I.). 
b) No pay award is provided for in 2020/21 with provision for a consolidated 

increase provided in each year thereafter. 
c) The cost of new borrowing is expected to be 1.5% throughout the year. 
d) No change in grant or business rate criteria is anticipated in 2020/21. 

 

4.6 Budget Pressures 

4.6.1 Next year cost pressures are expected to amount to some £11.693m.  These 
are driven by a number of factors: 



a) Previous spending decisions– for example high borrowing costs due to 
substantial capital investments made by the council. 

b) Demographic changes – as the population of the Royal Borough 
increases, demands on its services will also increase.  To an extent this will 
be matched by additional council tax income. 

c) Spending pressures on Children’s Services and Adult Care are placing 
increased pressure on council budgets. 

d) External changes beyond the council’s control, such as changes to 
grant allocations from central government. 

e) Under-delivery of savings – some of the savings identified for 2019/20 
have not been delivered and therefore have an impact on the 2020/21 
budget. 

f) Under-achievement of income targets – in some cases it has not been 
possible to deliver increased income even by setting higher charges. 
 

4.6.2 The table below summarises the main cost pressures that are reflected in the 
2020/21 budget and exceed £200,000. Further detail is provided in Appendix 
E.  

 

4.6.3 Pressures of £1.957m in Capital Financing costs have been mitigated by 
changing the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP) to an annuity basis, 
reducing the required provision by £1.451m in 2020/21.  Capitalising interest 
on large schemes with a project life of more than two years until they come 

Growth and Pressures 2020/21

Scrutiny Panel/Description  £000 

Adults Childrens and Health
Children's Services

Cost of Children's Placements 1,238          

Children's employee budgets shortfall, including agency costs 590             

Non achievement of children's savings now included in 2020/21 budget 356             

Legal costs arising from children's complex court cases  223             

Adult Social Care

Care costs for adults with learning disability 896             
Residential and nursing care placements 406             
Personal budget for homecare and daycare 402             
Costs above inflation of block nursing home contracts 329             

Communities
Temporary Accommodation costs 200             

Corporate
Contingency 1,700          

Adults and Children's Demography 1,181          

Housing subsidy debtors 360             

Ten Pin bowling site income 237             

Infrastructure
Parking income shortfall 550             

Pressures under £200k 3,025          

Total growth and pressures 11,693   



into use has mitigated it by a further £0.475m to give a net additional cost for 
2020/21 of £31,000. 
 

4.6.4 Further pressure has been avoided by not making an allowance for a staff 
pay-award to council, Optalis and Achieving for Children employees in 
2020/21. Provision has been made in each of the future years of the budget 
strategy for a pay-award however this will be reviewed for affordability each 
year. 
 

4.6.5 The above pressures include a contingency for pressures that are less certain 
and will be managed centrally.  This totals £1.700m as set out in the table 
below: 

Contingency £’000 

Savings Delivery 

Potential Increases in Contract Costs     

1,300 

400 

Total  1,700 

 

4.6.6 The savings contingency is based on a risk-based assessment of savings and 
covers potential shortfalls in delivery and slippage.  This will be managed 
centrally with Directors still expected to deliver their proposed savings that have 
been removed from their budgets.  Savings will be monitored and reported to 
Cabinet as part of the budget monitoring process. 

4.6.7 If the council is able to make better progress in delivering on its savings plans, 
then it will need less of this contingency and any unused contingency can then 
be added to reserves to help rebuild them. 

4.6.8 Pressures also include a budget of £1.181m for demographic growth.  This 
includes £0.750m in Adult Social Care and £0.431m in Children’s Social Care.  
This amount will be held centrally and allocated based on actual growth in each 
service through the year. 

  



4.7 Proposed Savings 

4.7.1 In total the council proposes to deliver £5.826m of savings.  The main areas of 
proposed savings over £200,000 are set out below and all savings are shown 
in detail in Appendix F. 

 

4.7.2 An assessment of all savings has been carried out to assess their deliverability 
during 2020/21 and accordingly a sum of £1.300m has been set aside as a 
contingency against non-delivery of these savings.  For example, some savings 
may not be able to be delivered from the start of the financial year. This forms 
part of the contingency set out above. 

4.7.3 Potential savings of £400,000 have been included in the above table relating to 
additional collection fund income.  This includes a review of the council tax 
reduction scheme (£330,000) and a reduction in empty properties relief 
(£70,000).  Although these savings will take affect from April 2020, they have 
been agreed after the setting of the Council Tax base in January 2020.   

4.7.4 These additional savings cannot be taken into account when setting the budget 
for 2020/21 but the surplus on the collection fund of £400,000, generated by the 
savings, will partly replenish the reserves in 2021/22 that have been used to 
balance the 2020/21 budget.  This means effectively £1.818m of reserves will 
have been used to balance the 2020/21 budget.  

Opportunities and Savings above £200k

Description

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Optimise costs of placements for children in the care of the local authority 700

Remove Advantage Card discounts for parking. 650

Deliver adult social care transformation programme 495

Transform youth and early years services to be targeted at the most vulnerable 450

Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme Discount levels 330

Additional Management Fee to Countryside 300

Charging for Resident’s Parking Permits, £50 each and £70 for second permit, 

£100 for third and subsequent permits. Also apply and increase charges for all 

visitor vouchers

250

Increase green waste annual subscription charge to £65 per annum in line with 

neighbouring authority charges.
250

Post Deletions 231

Focus customer service in Windsor at Windsor Library 

Increase the use of 24/7 digital options on the council website 

Align Library opening hours to service demand

Align call centre opening hours to service demand

220

Other Savings under £200k 1,950

Total Savings 5,826

Collection Fund Savings - see paragraph 4.7.3. (400)

Total Proposed Savings within the 2020/21 Budget 5,426



4.8 Funding 

4.8.1 Over 70% of funding for the council is from Council Tax paid by residents. 

4.8.2 Cabinet set the Council Tax Base at 68,691 properties an increase of 338 
(0.5%) over the 2019/20 base.  The council is projecting a collection rate of 
99.5%.   

4.8.3 The council projects that there will be a deficit of some £142,000 on the 
Collection fund in 2019/20 to be met by the major precepting bodies.  The share 
for the Royal Borough is £113,000 and this has been taken into account within 
the budget for 2020/21.  

4.9 Business Rates 

4.9.1 The next largest funding stream relates to Business Rates.  The council is 
estimating that it will collect some £90m of Business Rates in 2020/21.  50% of 
this is returned to Government and 1% passed to the Fire Authority.   

4.9.2 In theory the council should retain the remaining 49% but Business Rates are 
re-distributed across the country based on assumed need and a top-up and 
tariff system equalises business rate income across the country.   

4.9.3 The council is only estimated to benefit from £15.3m of Business Rates in 
2020/21, around 17% of the total collected, as a large tariff is applied to the 
Borough. This re-distributes business rates to more deprived councils that 
collect less business rates and receive top-up funding. 

4.9.4 Business rates income can be subject to significant volatility; one or two empty 
properties or appeals can have a substantial impact on the level of business 
rates collected.  This makes it difficult to predict with accuracy the level of 
business rate income.  A specific reserve of £0.750m is available to manage 
this volatility. 

4.9.5 The council is required to prepare an estimate of business rates income by 
31.01.20 that is submitted to MHCLG via the NNDR 1 form that is attached as 
Appendix G. This statement shows an estimated deficit of £1.767m in 2019/20, 
£1.214m relating to 2018/19.  Provision has been made within the 2019/20 
accounts to cover this deficit so that it does not impact on the 2020/21 revenue 
budget.  

4.9.6 Berkshire local authorities were successful in securing business rates retention 
pilot status for a second year in 2019/20, retaining 74% rather than 49% 
business rates, albeit with a larger tariff.  This meant the council had a one-off 
benefit of £1.530m that will not recur in future years. 

4.10 Business rates reliefs 

4.10.1 During 2019/20 it is expected that the council will have awarded over £800,000 
through discretionary business rate relief to local businesses. The council 
intends to continue, as in previous years, to maintain all locally controlled 
discretionary business rate reliefs for 2020/21. 

 



4.11 Revenue Support Grant 

4.11.1 In the past Revenue Support Grant was added to the council’s annual funding 
but the council, like many others, will not receive this grant in 2020/21.  

4.11.2 The Government uses a complex formula to allocate funding to councils.  This 
formula includes a wide range of social, economic and demographic factors.  
Due to the Royal Borough having a low level of deprivation the Government 
previously notified the council that it would have “negative RSG” in 2020/21 of 
£2.200m.  The Government settlement identified additional funding to protect 
any council from having negative RSG, benefiting the council. 

4.11.3 Under the new Fairer Funding, planned to be introduced in 2021/22, it is 
possible that the council will lose this protection. 

4.12 New Homes Bonus 

4.12.1 The council receives new homes bonus as an incentive for housing growth, this 
equates to an expected £2.102m as part of the financial settlement in 2020/21 
and this amount has been assumed in the budget for the year. 

4.13 Adult Social Care Funding 

4.13.1 The council will receive a £1.687m share of the £1bn of extra government 
funding in 2020/21 in addition to the additional funding of £1.480m provided by 
the 2% precept increase for social care. 

4.13.2 It will also continue to receive the previous Adult Social Care Grant of 
£0.814m. 

4.13.3 The Adult Social Care budget relies on £9.777m of Better Care Funding (BCF) 
via the NHS, £1.803m improved Better Care Funding (iBCF) and £0.476m for 
Winter Pressures from government. 

4.14 Medium Term Funding Risks 

4.14.1 The funding formula that allocates money to councils is extremely complex.  The 
formula assesses each authority’s “need” for funding and then assumes a 
standard level of council tax will be raised locally to offset this, which we 
estimate is based on the average band D tax of £1,465.   

4.14.2 This clearly disadvantages councils who set a Council Tax below this level and 
favours those with higher council tax levels.  This estimated standard level of 
council tax is some £388 above the Council tax that the Royal Borough set 
under existing Council Tax limits. Effectively this means that the Government 
assumes that the council is generating £26.600m more funding when it allocates 
grant to the Royal Borough. 

4.14.3 The council faces the following funding risks: 

(i) The 2020 spending review may not deliver additional funding to the Royal 
Borough unless there is a fundamental review of the way that the formula 
operates (as explained above). 



(ii) Any review of the business rates threshold could reduce the level of 
business rates that the council can retain.  Business Rates retention is 
planned to be reviewed in 2021/22, delayed due to the General Election 
where it is proposed councils will retain 75% of their Business Rates.   
This will include a business rates reset which could mean that any gain 
the council has made since the scheme was implemented in 2013/14 
would be re-distributed based on need.   The council could be £1.600m 
pa worse off under any proposals if they are implemented immediately 
as set out in the more pessimistic range of projections. 

(iii) The council is likely to lose funding from this as a larger tariff will be 
applied and/or additional burdens placed on it, e.g. the Public Health 
Grant maybe removed. 

(iv) The new homes bonus is expected to reduce significantly from £2.102m 
in 2020/21 to £284k in 2021/22, £220k in 2022/23 with funding removed 
completely from 2023/24 onwards. 

4.14.4 Overall this creates a risk that future council central funding will reduce, which 
is reflected in the medium-term financial projections for 2021/22 and beyond. 

4.14.5 On a more positive note, there is some potential for this loss of funding to be 
mitigated if the government relaxes council tax limits or provides flexibility for a 
further additional precept to meet additional costs relating to children’s and 
adult social care. 

4.15 Schools Budgets 
 

4.15.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is made up of four blocks of funding: 
Schools, High Needs, Early Years and the Central School Services block. 

4.15.2 The Indicative settlement for the Royal Borough for 2020/21 (including 
Academy schools) is currently £122m, an increase of £5m when compared to 
the 2019/20 final settlement.  

4.15.3 The deficit brought forward on the High Needs Block to 2019/20 was £0.783m. 
Significant pressure remains in the High Needs block and based on current 
cohort of provision and early indications of future demand the deficit to be 
carried forward to 2020/21 is forecast to increase, potentially exceeding 1% of 
the total DSG. If the cumulative deficit exceeds 1% local authorities are 
required to submit a recovery plan to the DfE. 

4.15.4 Appendix H provides more detail about the dedicated schools grant allocations 
and associated reserves levels. 

4.16 Income 

4.16.1 The proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 are set out earlier on this agenda 
and their impact is reflected within this report. 

4.16.2 Overall the following principles have been used to review fees and charges:- 

a) Charges should be broadly in line with other neighbouring councils – 
in some cases charges set by the borough are lower than neighbouring 



councils.  Charges have therefore been reviewed to bring them into line 
with other councils. 

b) Charges should reflect cost increases incurred by the council, 
accordingly the majority of charges have been increased by 3% in line with 
estimated inflation. 

c) Charges should recognise demand for the service – in some cases 
where income is falling, increasing charges can have a negative impact on 
overall income. 

 

4.16.3 The table below summarises the main sources of income for the council over 
£100,000, estimated values in 2020/21. 

 £’000 

Parking 
Property Income  
Planning & Development 
Green Waste Subscribed Collection Service 
New Roads and Street Works Inspections/Permits 
Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies 
Cemeteries and Churchyards 
Highway Licences 
Local Land Charges 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders 
Hire of Public Halls 

10,244 
3,995 
1,473 

840 
720 
402 
321 
292 
253 
154 
113 

 
4.16.4 This above analysis excludes recovered social care fees. 

4.17 Reserves & Financial Risks 

4.17.1 Councils hold reserves for the following reasons:- 

a) Covering unforeseen spending pressures – for example a major flood 
or other incident could have a big, uninsurable, impact on council services. 
This would place undue pressure on the current year’s budget. 

b) Manage general risk and uncertainty – councils operate in very 
uncertain times, where there can be significant changes to in year funding.  
This means that councils need to hold reserves to protect themselves 
against big funding shifts and buy them time to bring their budget into 
balance. 

c) Meeting known risks and future commitments – often these are known 
as earmarked reserves.  These are reserves held for a specific purpose, 
for example an insurance reserve. 

d) Holding monies on behalf of other bodies – the schools revenue 
balances are an example of this. 

 
4.17.2 RBWM has total reserves of some £22.359m, which are split between general 

reserves of £9.489m and earmarked reserves of £12.870m.  These are set out 
in the table below:-  

  



 

 £000 

General Reserve 
NNDR Volatility Reserve 

7,220 
2,269 

Total Usable Reserves 9,489 

Insurance Fund 
Schools Revenue Balances 
General DSG Reserve 
Earmarked DSG Reserve 
Earmarked Capital Grant 
Community Infrastructure Levy – For Capital use only 
Better Care Fund 
Public Health Reserve 
Optalis Development Reserve 
Brexit Funding 
Graves in perpetuity maintenance fund 
Arthur Davies Nature Reserve Fund 
Old Court Maintenance Fund 
Capital Receipts Unapplied 

2,095 
1,312 
(917) 

134 
4,023 
4,429 

317 
88 
81 

299 
8 

123 
25 

853 

Total Earmarked Reserves 12,870 

Total Reserves 22,359 

 
4.17.3 The table below shows how the budget proposals will impact on the level of 

general fund reserves. 

 £000 

General Reserve  
Release of NNDR Volatility Reserve (balance £0.750m) 

7,220 
1,519 

Projected General Reserves 31.03.20 
Proposed Use of Reserves required for 2020/21 budget 

8,739 
(2,218) 

Projected General Fund Reserve balance 31.03.21 6,521 

 

4.17.4 Reserves represent tax-payers’ money that has not yet been spent on 
delivering services.  This means that care should be taken when building 
reserves and ensuring that their level can be justified. 

4.17.5 This has to be balanced against the important role that reserves can play in 
managing risks and uncertainty.  Reserves play an important part in helping 
councils adjust their financial position to manage sudden changes in funding, 
without having an immediate and adverse impact on service users. 

4.17.6 There is no mathematical formula for assessing the level of reserves but 
clearly the financial risks that the council faces can provide a guide as to the 
level of reserves that the council should maintain. 

4.17.7 The projected level of reserves set out above are barely above the council’s 
minimum level of reserves of £6.370m, which are assessed based on the 
analysis set out in Appendix I. 



4.17.8 The council has low levels of reserves, which provide very limited scope to 
manage the pressures that the council faces.  The council cannot immediately 
bring its reserves to a more realistic level. 

4.17.9 Over time the council must plan to increase reserves.  A reasonable guide to 
this would be to have:- 

a) A minimum level of reserves of £6m to meet the council’s unforeseen and 
immediate spending pressures.  This also needs to reflect the low level of 
earmarked reserves 

b) A budget management reserve of £7m to ensure that the council has 
sufficient funds to meet its underlying budget deficit for at least two years. 

c) A transformation reserve to manage the changes required to reduce 
overall council spending to a more manageable level.  The aim would be to 
set this at £1m 

d) Earmarked reserves to cover unquantified risks, such as Business Rates 
revaluation that can be backdated 

 
4.17.10 The table below shows the financial impact of the above assessment. 

 £m 

a) General Reserve - Minimum Level 6.0 

b) Budget Management Reserves 
c) Transformation Reserve 

7.0 
1.0 

Target Level of Sustainable Reserves 14.0 

 

4.17.11 Given the financial challenges that the council faces, it will not be 
possible to rebuild reserves within this budget, although it is important that the 
council looks to rebuild reserves to the level outlined above in the medium to 
long term. 

4.18 Medium Term Financial Projections  

4.18.1 The financial decisions and budget that is set for this year will have 
implications for the future financial viability of the council.  This section shows 
the projected impact on council finances over the next 5 years up to 2024/25. 

4.18.2 The table below shows the projected savings required during the period of the 
MTFS above those already agreed:  

 

 

 

Summary Year-End Position 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Savings Target 7,643 4,223 2,637 4,758 3,572 22,832

Savings Identified (5,426) (2,035) 67 - - (7,394)

Use of Reserves(from)/to (2,218)

Savings Required - 2,188 2,703 4,758 3,572 15,438

Savings required cumulative 2,218 4,405 7,109 11,866 15,438

Estimated Year End Reserves 6,521 2,115



 From the above table it is clear that the council will:- 

(i) Need to deliver ongoing additional savings of some £3m to £4m in each 
of the following three years 

(ii) Reserves will fall below a minimum level and may be depleted 
completely if the council is unable to deliver against its savings target in 
these years.  

4.18.3 The table shows that without additional savings, council tax income, business 
rates or grant income the council would not have sufficient reserves to set its 
2022/23 budget. 

4.18.4 There is also a risk that if there is an unforeseen spending event or budget 
pressure, reserves could be depleted sooner. 

4.18.5 These projections are based on mid-range assumptions. If more pessimistic 
assumptions are used the deficit could be even greater.  In particular there is a 
significant risk around a future spending review, unless the amount of 
resources allocated overall to councils increases. 

4.18.6 This is balanced by the potential for other more favourable funding outcomes, 
which are used on the more optimistic assumption.  This includes:- 

(i) Greater flexibility in council tax setting 

(ii) Retaining existing thresholds for business rates 

4.18.7 The following table shows the potential impact on the budget deficit using  

(i) more pessimistic assumptions based on the loss of £1.600m in 
Business Rates from 2021/22 and negative RSG of £1.700m in 
2020/21 increasing to £3.400m in 2024/25.  

(ii) more optimistic assumptions based on an additional 4% flexibility to 
increase council tax (together with a further ASC levy). 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Optimistic Assumption 
Budget Deficit  

Cumulative Budget Deficit 
2,915 

 
1,131 
4,046 

 
3,100 
7,146 

 
1,828 
8,974 

Base Assumption 
Budget Deficit 

Cumulative Budget Deficit 

 
4,405 

 

 
2,703 
7,109 

 
4,758 

11,866 

 
3,572 

15,438 

Pessimistic Assumption 
Budget Deficit 

Cumulative Budget Deficit 
7,410 

 
2,195 
9,605 

 
4,249 

13,854 

 
3,063 

16,917 

 

4.18.8 The above table demonstrates the impact of Government decisions on 
spending levels, which can have a significant impact on the future 
sustainability of council spending.  



4.18.9 At this stage the council has to plan on the basis of the base projection but it is 
important be aware of the potential range of future outcomes. 

4.19 Budget Strategy 

4.19.1 The medium-term financial projections indicate that the council faces a 
significant financial challenge to make its budget more sustainable in the 
medium to long term. 
 

4.19.2 This challenge is set out within the proposed Budget Strategy at Appendix A, 
which explains the financial challenge that the council faces and highlights the 
key steps that the council needs to take to make its budget more sustainable.  
These are summarised below:- 

 
a) Fund basic capital needs from revenue rather than capital.  A large share 

of the capital programme funds day to day maintenance and 
replacement of council assets.  The Royal Borough should aim to 
provide capacity within the revenue budget to enable it to fund this 
spending from revenue. 

 
b) Ensure that the long-term consequences of capital spending are clearly 

understood along with their impact on the revenue budget.  It is essential 
that this impact is considered carefully before funding significant capital 
investment. 

 
c) Consider increasing Council Tax levels in line with Government limits  

  
d) Ensure that council fees and charges are in line with other neighbouring 

authorities and keep pace with inflation. 
  

e) Maintain a realistic level of reserves that reflect the financial risks that 
the council faces) 

 
4.19.3 Given the level of financial challenge that the council faces, it may not be 

possible to achieve the aims set out within the Strategy in one year. 
 

4.19.4 The delivery of the Strategy in 2020/21 will also rely heavily on having robust 
plans to implement the significant savings that form part of the budget 
proposals.   

 
4.19.5 Once the 2020/21 budget is set, further steps need to be taken to identify 

additional savings and budget reductions to bring the budget into balance 
during 2020/21 and beyond. These include: - 

 
a) A review of contracts – the council delivers a large share of its services 

through third party contracts.  This includes a review of existing council 
contracts to ensure that they provide value for money and that the 
service level within them is affordable, whilst maintaining quality 
service provision. 

 

b) A review of managerial and discretionary services. This means that 
there is a need to challenge current service provision and consider a 
range of delivery options and service levels.  The council is already 



implementing a system of vacancy control, which will challenge the 
need to fill vacancies as and when they arise.   

. 
 
c) A review of delivery options for Children’s and Adult Social Care.  

Given the substantial share of the council budget that is spent in this 
area, the council needs to ensure that the current delivery model is 
appropriate and whether there are any other viable options that it can 
pursue. 

 

d) Review of the council property portfolio.  A substantial and increasing 
share of the council’s budget is taken up with servicing debt.   The 
council will need to consider whether it is able to liquidate some of its 
assets to reduce the heavy burden of debt repayments. 

 
4.19.6 The council also needs to make its case to the Government for more 

assistance to enable it to manage the increased pressures that it faces.  This 
includes 

  
a) Protecting existing council funding in the form of government grants and 

business rates 
b) Lobbying government to ensure that central funding better reflects the 

demographic pressures that the Royal Borough is facing around 
Children’s and Adult Social Care 

c) Seeking greater flexibility to raise council tax to help offset the cost and 
demographic pressures that the Royal Borough is facing.  This needs to 
reflect the fact that the Royal Borough has the lowest level of Council tax 
nationally as a unitary authority. 
 

4.19.7 The outline transformation plan set out in Appendix J sets out the council’s 
initial plans to transform its services within these tighter financial constraints.  
These will be developed further during 2020 and it is proposed that the council 
earmarks capital receipts to fund the potential costs of change outlined within 
the outline plan. 

 
4.20 Council Budget 2020/21 and Associated Council Tax level 

4.20.1 The table below shows the band D council tax for RBWM over the last five 
years and how the current level of band D council tax compares to 
neighbouring Berkshire Authorities. 

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Council Tax 

(ASC Precept 
included above) 

£906.95 

(nil) 

£925.09 

(£18.14) 

£961.46 

(£45.89) 

£1,008.16 

(£74.74) 

£1,036 

(£74.74) 

 

  



  Band D Council Tax Levels 2019/20  

RBWM Bracknell Slough Wokingham West 
Berkshire 

Reading 

£1,036 £1,304 £1,367 £1,484 £1,505 £1,627 

100% 126% 132% 143% 145% 157% 

 

4.20.2 Local authorities have the flexibility to increase their core band D council tax by 
up to 2%, without the requirement to undertake a referendum of its residents. 
The increase, if approved, will increase base Council Tax by 1.99%. 

4.20.3 In 2020/21 local authorities are also allowed to increase their Council Tax by an 
additional 2% for the Adult Care precept. 

4.20.4 Councils also have the further option of a local referendum if they wish to 
increase council tax above this level.  The council incurs the costs of the 
referendum, which can range from £0.5m to £1m and would have to agree two 
budgets, one with the 1.99% increase and one with the proposed increase. 

4.20.5 The Royal Borough is heavily reliant on Council Tax income, which meets over 
75% of its budget requirement.  The table below shows the revenue that the 
varying levels of Council Tax will produce in 2020/21. 

 Band D 
Council 

Tax 

 
Increase 

Council 
Tax 

Income 

Impact on 
Proposed Budget 
Positive/(negative) 

 

No Council Tax 
Increase 

£1,036 £nil £66.170m (£2.647m) 

4% Increase £1,077 £41 £68.817m - 

10% increase – 
would require a 
referendum 

£1,140 £104 £72.787m £3.970m 

41% increase to 
achieve an average 
band D Council Tax 
– would require a 
referendum 

 

£1,465 

 

£429 

 

£100,817m 

 

£32.000m 

  

The budget is based on setting the Council Tax in line with the Council Tax 
limit for 2020/21 

 

 



4.21 Parish Precepts and Special Expenses 

4.21.1 Part of the council area is parished.  These parishes set their own precept and 
certain council related spending is charged direct to Parishes. These precepts 
are charged in addition to the Council Tax for the Royal Borough and are set 
out in Appendix L  

4.21.2 Windsor and Maidenhead towns are not parished and where the council 
delivers services specific to these areas this is charged as a special expense.  
These are set out in Appendix L. 

Police and Fire Precepts 

4.21.3 In addition to the above precepts, the Royal Borough also collects precepts on 
behalf of the Police and Fire service.  These precepts have not been set but 
provisional amounts are set out in the table below. 

 Estimated 
Increase 

Band D 
Precept 

PCC for Thames Valley To Follow To Follow 

Royal Berkshire Fire Authority -
Provisional 

1.99% £66.29 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (LGFA 1992) set out 
what the council has to base its budget calculations upon and require the council 
to set a balanced budget with regard to the advice of its Chief Finance (section 
151) Officer.  The setting of the budget is a function reserved to Full Council 
which will consider the draft budget which has been prepared by the Cabinet.  
Once the budget has been agreed by Full Council the Cabinet cannot make any 
decisions which conflict with it, although virements and in-year changes can be 
made in accordance with the council's Finance Procedure Rules (set out in Part 
8 of the council's Constitution). 

5.2. Section 30(6) LGFA 1992 provides that the council must set its budget before 
11 March in the financial year preceding the one in respect of which the budget 
is set. 

5.3. The provisions of section 25, Local Government Act 2003 require that, when the 
council is making the calculation of its budget requirement, it must have regard 
to the report of the Chief Finance (section 151) Officer as to the robustness of 
the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations and the adequacy of 
the proposed financial reserves. It is essential, as a matter of prudence that the 
financial position continues to be closely monitored.  

5.4. Members must satisfy themselves that sufficient mechanisms are in place to 
ensure both that savings are delivered as agreed and that new expenditure is 
contained within available resources. 



5.5. Members, who are two months or more in arrears with their Council Tax, must 
declare this to the full Council meeting and must not vote on budget 
recommendations, as to do otherwise can be a criminal offence. 

6. Chief Financial Officers Robustness/S25 Report 

6.1. Section 25 of The Local Government Act 2003 includes the following statutory 
duty in respect of the budget report to Full Council: 

“the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of the authority must report to it on the 
following matters: 

a) the robustness of the estimates made for the purpose of the calculations; 
and 

b) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.”  

6.2. The Council is required to take this report into account when making that 
decision.  

6.3. Section 26 of the same Act places an onus on the Chief Finance Officer to 
ensure the Council has established a minimum level of reserves to be retained 
to cover any unforeseen demands that could not be reasonably defined within 
finalising the proposed budget. 

Overall Conclusion 

6.4. The Interim Section 151 Officer, having taken external advice from the 
Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) considers:  

a) the estimates in 2020/21 to be robust subject to the risks set out in the report 
below and; 

b) the level of reserves are barely adequate to cover unforeseen demands. 

6.5. The financial challenges facing the Royal Borough are substantial.  These are 
set out within this report and the associated financial strategy. This has had an 
impact on the budget preparation in the following ways: 

a) Ensuring that spending plans are robust and realistic – this includes 
taking account of demographic pressures; 
 

b) Ensuring that pressures currently experienced within the current year 
(2019/20) are realistically reflected within the 2020/21 budget; 

 
c) Ensuring that realistic targets are set for income that recognise market 

conditions and do not over-inflate income targets; 
 

d) Ensuring that there is coverage in reserves for areas of high volatility e.g. 
business rates income. 

 
6.6. The council has taken reasonable steps to identify deliverable savings in 

2020/21 and has not avoided difficult decisions in proposing the budget to Full 
Council. 



6.7. Current projections for future grants and Council Tax levels show that council 
reserves will fall below an adequate level to meet unforeseen pressures in 
2021/22 unless prompt action is taken to further reduce council spending.   

6.8. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy as it stands is not therefore sustainable 
and further prompt action is required to develop further plans to reduce 
spending in 2021/22. 

6.9. The Section 151 officer will need to monitor closely the delivery of the savings 
and the viability of the further transformation plans when considering whether to 
issue a S114 notice in the future i.e. in the event that the Council does not have 
sufficient resources to fund its statutory duties. 

Robustness of Financial Estimates 
 

6.10. The budget is set in a period of considerable uncertainty.  Estimates are based 
on current information available, but it is important that the council is aware of 
the significant risks it faces in terms of central funding and business rates in the 
medium term. A new Government makes it even harder to plan realistically. 

6.11. The budget process has identified substantial budget pressures of £11.693m.  
In part these reflect a thorough review of existing council spending that takes 
into account: - 

(i) Current levels of over-spending 
(ii) Pressures on the delivery of income targets 
(iii) Non-delivery of certain savings targets. 
 

6.12. Income targets have been reviewed to ensure that they are realistic, which has 
scaled back certain income targets within budget plans. 

6.13. Business Rates income is subject to considerable volatility and a Business 
Rates volatility reserve of £0.750m has been set aside to manage this volatility.  

6.14. While every attempt has been made to identify all the pressures that will impact 
on the 2020/21 budget, there are concerns around the level of pressure 
emerging in the areas of Children’s and Adult Social Care. 

6.15. These services are outside the direct control of the council and further work is 
required as a matter of urgency to better understand the pressures that the 
council faces in these areas and receive satisfactory assurance that these are 
being managed and controlled effectively. 

6.16. The budget proposals rely on the delivery of substantial savings.  A risk-based 
assessment of these savings has been carried out and a provision of £1.300m 
has been made for non-delivery of total savings based on this risk assessment. 

6.17. In providing the challenge on savings and the level of contingency consideration 
has been given to previous years’ estimates and outturn reported. 

2019/20  £3.4m overspend reported based on December 2019 projections  
and £0.6m of unbudgeted costs charged against the general 
fund reserve. 
 



2018/19 £4.1m overspends in service budgets and £0.3m of one-off costs 
charged against the general fund reserve. 

 

6.18. Given the level of savings identified and previous under-delivery of savings, the 
council needs to assure itself that there are robust plans and processes to 
deliver and report on the delivery of savings during 2020/21. 

6.19. Given the scale of the financial challenge in 2020/21 it is essential that the 
council takes advantage of the flexibility to increase its council tax by a total of 
3.99%.(including the ASC precept).  Failure to do this would result in the loss of 
some £2.647m of funding in 2020/21 and in future years.  This would 
significantly worsen the council’s financial position. 

Adequacy of Reserves 
 

6.20. Council reserves are barely adequate to address the level of financial risk that 
the council faces. 

6.21. In comparison to other unitary councils, the level of reserves is one of the lowest 
as a proportion of net revenue expenditure.  The council’s reserves at 31.03.20 
are projected to reduce to approximately 10% of net expenditure 

6.22. CIPFA’s resilience index highlights the level of reserves in the Royal Borough 
as being high risk.   

As a comparison at 31.03.18 the Royal Borough’s revenue reserves (excluding 
schools and public health) as a proportion of net revenue expenditure were 
15%, Bracknell Forests were 45% and Wokingham 56%. 

 
6.23. The report sets out a more realistic level of reserves required.  It will take some 

time for the council to achieve this level given the financial challenges that it 
faces. 

6.24. The council has significant outstanding debt which includes approximately 
£4.700m for Housing Benefits overpayments.  Although payment plans are in 
place for some of this debt, it only has provision of £0.800m for debt write-offs.  
Again this could impact on the overall level of reserves if bad debts exceed this 
provision. 

6.25. The council collects £89m of Business Rates pa, there is a risk of outstanding 
backdated revaluation appeals exceeding the provision for appeals, this could 
impact on the in-year council budget or its level of reserves. 

6.26. The above risks would not be as significant if the council had higher reserves, 
that could cover these risks without impact on the revenue budget or taking 
reserves below an adequate level. 

6.27. For greater financial stability, the council needs to have available reserves over 
and above the general reserve to cover its projected deficit for two years.  Based 
on current projections the council would need to have additional reserves of 
some £7m to achieve this.  

6.28. Further work is required to develop more sustainable council finances.  The 
budget strategy sets out the scale of the financial challenge that the council 



faces and outlines the action that the council needs to take to make its finances 
more sustainable.  

6.29. Cabinet is committed to this work and realises that this remains an ongoing 
challenge for the council that cannot wait until the next 2021/22 budget setting 
process.   

6.30. It is essential that this Budget Strategy gets the support of the council and that 
there is genuine commitment to take forward the strategy. 

6.31. Indeed, if further action is not taken there is a risk that further reserves will be 
needed to support the 2020/21 budget as they have been required to be used 
in the previous two years.  This will depend on: 

(a) The delivery of savings proposals 
(b) Controlling spending on children and adult social care. 
(c) The development of viable transformation plans 
(d) Future government funding announcements in 2020/21 and the potential to 

increase council tax beyond 2%. 
 

6.32. The Section 151 officer will need to monitor the above position very closely to 
ensure that the council still has sufficient funding to meet it statutory 
commitments.  If this is not the case then this would result in the Section 151 
officer issuing a S114 notice.  

7. RISK MANAGEMENT  

7.1. Given the level of financial uncertainty and current service pressures, there is 
clearly a risk that the current budget may prove difficult to deliver.  

7.2. This risk has been mitigated by trying to ensure that budget estimates are 
realistic and reflect current activity, along with known demographic and 
economic pressures.   

7.3. A key risk for the council is that its finances are not sustainable in the long term 
and it does not have enough reserves to enable it to effectively manage the 
financial risk that it faces in the medium term. 

7.4. The budget strategy sets out the steps that the council needs to take as a matter 
of urgency to make its finances more sustainable.  This includes the need to 
build its reserves to a more realistic level in the medium term.  

8. POTENTIAL IMPACTS 

8.1. This report contains proposals related to staff or service provisions and may 
involve changes to policy or service delivery. Equality impact assessments have 
been completed where appropriate.  

9. CONSULTATION 

9.1. Consultations will take place with the local chambers of commerce in February 
2019.  



9.2. Overview and Scrutiny Panels have received the report. Comments from each 
are detailed below. 

10. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

10.3. Residents will be notified of their council tax in March 2020. Budgets will be in 
place and managed by service managers from 1 April 2020. 

Table 3: Implementation timetable 

Date Details 

By 31 March 
2020 

Residents notified of their Council Tax. 

1 April 2020 Budgets will be in place and managed by service 
managers. 

11. APPENDICES  

11.1. The table below details the Annexes to this report 
 
 

Appendix  

A Budget Strategy (including Medium Term Financial Projections) 

B Projected Budget Out-turn 2019/20 (December) 

C Directorate Budgets 2020/21 

D Budget Movements 

E Growth and Budget Pressures 

F Opportunities and Savings 

G Business Rates Projections – NNDR1 – to follow for Council 

H Allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

I Reserves Risk Assessment 

J Transformation Plan – use of Flexible Capital Receipts 

K Statutory Council Tax Calculations 

L Parish Precepts  

M Special Expenses for non-parished areas 

 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None 
 
 
 

  



13. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

 

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned  

Cllr Hilton Lead Member for Finance 23/01/20 28/01/20 

Cllr Johnson Leader of the Council 23/01/20 27/01/20 

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 23/01/20 27/01/20 

Russell O’Keefe Director of Place 23/01/20 24/01/20 

Terry Neaves Interim Section 151 Officer 23/01/20 23/01/20 

Elaine Browne Head of Law  23/01/20 28/01/20 

Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects & ICT 

23/01/20 28/01/20 

Louisa Dean Communications 23/01/20 28/01/20 

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 23/01/20 28/01/20 

Hilary Hall Director of Adults, 
Commissioning & Health 

23/01/20 28/01/20 

Karen Shepherd Head of Governance 23/01/20 23/01/20 

 Other   

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
Key decision  

Urgency item? 
No 

To Follow item? 
Not applicable 

Report Author: Terry Neaves, Interim S151 Officer,  01628 796222 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 

          Appendix A 

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 

 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Just like many other councils, the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead faces considerable financial challenges. 

 
1.2 Unlike many other councils, low levels of reserves and council tax, 

coupled with increasing levels of borrowing have made the RBWM 
financial position more challenging. 

 
1.3 This document explains the financial context for RBWM and provides 

an assessment of the scale of the financial challenge that it is likely 

to face over the next four years. 
 

1.4 Finally, the document provides an initial assessment of how RBWM 
may close the budget gap and the strategies that it may need to 

adopt to do this. 
 

2. Corporate Priorities 
 

2.1 The Council’s priorities must be at the heart of any financial 
strategy.  In many ways they inform one another. 

   
2.2 Finance is both the enabler that allows the Council to deliver these 

key priorities and the constraint that the Council needs to work 
within as it makes tough decisions between those priorities. 

 

2.3 The key priorities for Windsor and Maidenhead are:- 
 

• Protecting the Vulnerable 

• Healthy, skilled and independent residents 

• Safe and vibrant communities 
• An excellent customer experience 

• Growing economy, affordable housing 
• Attractive and well-connected borough that recognises its 

environmental footprint. 
• Well-managed resources delivering value for money 

 

2.4 A number of these priorities involve long term capital investment in 

the Royal Borough.  This budget strategy recognises this and links 
closely to the Capital Strategy for the Council. 

 
2.5 Annex B sets out the Social and Demographic Profile for RBWM. 

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

3. Financial Climate 
 

3.1 Over recent years all unitary authorities have faced significant cuts 
as a result of austerity, at a time when pressure on core service 

delivery has increased, particularly in Children’s Services and Adult 

Social Care. 
 

3.2 The impact of austerity has generally had the greatest impact on 
councils who are most dependent on grant.  Some of these councils 

have also faced the most significant increases in Children’s and Adults 
social care costs.   

 
3.3 This has placed considerable pressure on discretionary services, 

including refuse collection and library services. 
 

3.4 Councils have also adopted different approaches to address their 
budget gap.  This has included outsourcing key services and entering 

into service delivery partnerships with other councils.   
 

4. Financial Context RBWM 
 

4.1 RBWM is on the face of it better placed than some councils to meet 
the financial challenges that it faces. 

 
• Low levels of deprivation mean that it does not have the same 

level of pressure on Adult Care and Children’s Services that 
some councils have experienced. 

• Significant capital assets have enabled it to continue to fund its 

capital program at a time when government support for capital 
schemes has diminished. 

• Lower reliance on Government Grant also meant that the 
impact of austerity was less than in some other councils. 

 
4.2 RBWM has still had to make significant savings and has delivered 

some £57m savings from the start of austerity.  It has also been able 
to protect “discretionary” local services to a greater extent than other 

councils.  
 

4.3 In more recent years RBWM has also embarked on significant 
investment in regenerating the borough. 

 

4.4 For all council’s there is a fine line between financial security and a 

financial position that can give rise to concern.  The tipping point may 
be different from council to council. 

 



 
 

 

 
4.5 RBWM has now reached the tipping point, which means that it can no 

longer absorb the significant pressures on its finances. 
 

• Council Reserves are under considerable pressure – and are 
insufficient to absorb the financial pressure projected for 2020/21 

and beyond, unless significant savings are made. 
• The Pension Deficit on the pension fund means that a growing 

share of council funding is required to cover pension deficits in the 
future, before any money is spent on council services. 

• Substantial levels of borrowing mean that an increasing share 
of the council’s budget is required to service debt before money 

can be spent on day to day services. 
• Maintaining a low level of council tax, means that the council 

has missed out on additional revenue from raising council tax.  It 

also means that any future increases will generate less as they 
start from a lower base. 

 

4.6 More recently growing pressures around Children and Adult Services 

are widening the council’s budget gap further. 
 

4.7 Annex C sets out some core financial information about RBWM 
 

5. Financial Risks 
 

5.1 Planning for the future can never be an exact science.  There are 
many factors that the Council cannot control completely, which can 

have a significant impact on the viability of future plans. 
 

(a) Inflationary Pressures can have a significant impact on 
costs, particularly pay levels.  Contracts may help to protect 

RBWM from the impact of inflation, although there is an even 
greater risk when the contract is renewed. 

 
 

(b) Interest Rates have a particularly high impact on RBWM due 
to the overall level of borrowing for the council.  This impact is 

exacerbated by the high and increasing level of short-term 
borrowing, which means that rate rises have an immediate 

impact on council finances. 
 

A 1% increase in interest rates would increase costs by £1m in 

2020/21, £1.3m in 2024/25. 
 

(c) Government Grant (RSG) – the previous formula review 

resulted in a potentially substantial loss in grant for RBWM.  The 

Government introduced protection arrangements which limited 
the amount councils would lose.  The current methodology for 



 
 

 

distributing grants, Fair Funding has been delayed one year 
with a planned implementation 2021/22. This is likely to mean 

the loss of protection over the MTFP period. 
 

RBWM currently receives some £5m in grant protection. 
 

(d) Business Rates has delivered a significant benefit to RBWM 
as the local economy has expanded.  The Government intends 

to reset Business Rates in 2021/22, which will effectively scale 
back the business rate benefit for RBWM 

 

RBWM is projected to receive £16.4m in 2020/21 from business 

rate income towards the cost of council services. 
 

(e) Pension Deficit RBWM has an estimated £87m deficit on its 
pension fund approximately 73% funded which is planned to be 

repaid by 2040.  Pension deficits are common for the majority 
of councils.  The next revaluation of the pension fund will take 

effect in 2020/21.  There is a risk that this may result in a 

higher contribution to the pension fund. 
 

RBWM pension fund contributions to recover the deficit are 
currently £4.2m pa. 

 
5.2 To some extent financial risks can be balanced by some factors that 

can potentially improve the financial position of the council. 
 

(a) Overall Government support – the spending review may 
result in an increase in overall government support for Local 

Government.  If the Government increases the level of overall 
grant this may have little impact for RBWM as it may simply 

mean that it does not need as much protection as it currently 
receives. RBWM is more likely to benefit from targeted support.   

 

(b) Council Tax – greater flexibility in setting council tax levels, 
either on the overall level of council tax or the social care levy 

would benefit RBWM to a greater extent than many other 
councils because its Council Tax is lower than many other 

Councils. The relatively low Council Tax reduces the potential 
benefit of this greater flexibility.  A comparison of Unitary 

Council Tax levels is set out in appendix B, RBWM has by far 
the lowest level. 

  
5.3 All the above risks can impact on the medium-term financial 

projections and can make it difficult to plan with certainty. 
6. Future National Funding Picture 

 



 
 

 

6.1 There is considerable uncertainty around future funding for local 
councils with a spending review planned in 2020, which will lead to a 

multi-year settlement from 2021/22. 
 

6.2 It is too early to judge how this will impact on councils with:-  
 

• Potential changes in grant distribution and business rates 
retention 

• Additional grant for new spending pressures around social 
care. 

• Further flexibility in council tax levels. 
 

6.3 This clearly creates the risk of more fundamental changes and a 
reduction in support to councils.  This depends on whether the 

Government decides to allocate additional funding to councils overall 
or enables them to raise more in council tax to bridge funding gaps. 

 
6.4 The 2020/21 settlement is a 1 year settlement. Based on Government 

announcements reasonable assumptions are:- 

 
• Council tax referendum limit remaining at 2% with the additional 

social care precept also staying at 2%. 
• Expected changes to funding streams including Fairer Funding, 

Business Rate Retention and Better Care Funding will be delayed 
until 2021/22.  

• Some limited additional funding for childrens and adult’s social 
care, schools and public health. 

• Protection for councils including RBWM, who would otherwise have 
to repay revenue support grant.  

• New Homes Bonus Funding will remain as forecast for 2020-21, 
£2,033k , but with only legacy payments from 2018-19 and 2019-20 

paid for 2021-22 onwards which will mean reductions to £284k in 

2021/22, £220k in 2022/23 and zero from then on.   
 

6.5 In short, there is a reasonable level of certainty around financial plans 

for the next financial year 2020/21 but considerable uncertainty from 
2021/22 and beyond. 

  



 
 

 

7. Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

Base financial projection 
 

7.1 The table below shows the base projected savings required during 

the period of the MTFS above those already agreed for RBWM for the 
next 5 years. 

 

 
 

7.2 A detailed analysis of financial projections for the next five years is 

set out in Annex A. 
 

7.3  Key assumptions included above are that:- 
 

 

(i) Council tax levels increase in line with national limits 4% 

(2% + 2%) and 2% thereafter. 
(ii) Interest rates of 1.5% per annum 

(iii) Government funding levels remain stable until 2020/21 and 
then £5m of grant protection is phased out over 4 years 

(iv) Adult Social Care Grant continues at current levels. 
(v) Inflation is in line with current government projections. 

(vi) The projected savings of £5.826m are delivered in year 1. 
(vii) The council does not make any further substantial capital 

investment 
(viii) Growth projections based on spending at 30th September 

2019. 
(ix) Reserves balances are based on using all general fund 

reserves and an earmarked reserve of £0.750m set aside for 

business rates and grant volatility.  Other revenue reserves 
of £3m are committed to anticipated liabilities 

 

Sensitivity Analysis 

 
7.4 Projecting the future financial challenge is not an exact science and 

many factors are beyond the control of the council.  The overall scale 
of the financial challenge is heavily influenced by Government 

decisions around funding levels and council tax limits.  This is shown 
in the sensitivity analysis below. 

 



 
 

 

 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Optimistic Assumption 

Budget Deficit  

Cumulative Budget Deficit 

2,915 

 

1,131 

4,046 

 

3,100 

7,146 

 

1,828 

8,974 

Base Assumption 

Budget Deficit 

Cumulative Budget Deficit 

 

4,405 

 

 

2,703 

7,109 

 

4,758 

11,866 

 

3,572 

15,438 

Pessimistic Assumption 

Budget Deficit 

Cumulative Budget Deficit 

7,410 

 

2,195 

9,605 

 

4,249 

13,854 

 

3,063 

16,917 
 

7.5 While many of the factors will be beyond the control of the council, it 

does have control over some key factors that will influence the 
financial projection and scale of the financial gap that it faces.  These 

include decisions on:- 
 

(i) Council Tax levels – council tax contributes to some 72% of 
net council expenditure.  If the council does not decide to 

increase council tax up to the maximum level then this has 
a significant impact on the scale of the financial gap that it 

faces. 

 
(ii) Capital investment – if the council chooses to invest 

significantly in capital projects, which are not fully funded or 
do not deliver savings, then this will have a big impact on 

the financial gap.  The impact will be even greater if interest 
rates rise. 

 
(iii) Service Expansion – none of the above scenarios provide for 

significant service expansion.  Clearly if the council wishes 
to do this then this will significantly increase the size of the 

budget gap. 
 

 



 
 

 

A deteriorating financial outlook. 
 

7.6 At this stage the Council can only plan on the basis of its mid-range 
projection.  It is still useful for the Council to know the financial 

boundaries that it may be working within.  The key messages from 
the baseline projections for 2020/21 are:- 

 
(i) The council may need to deliver total ongoing savings of 

£15m over the 4 year period 2021/25, unless government 
funding in the form of grant of council tax flexibility 

improves. 
 

(ii) The Council has insufficient reserves to sustain the scale of 
budget deficit for more than one year. 

 

 

7.7 In 2021/22 the base projections indicate that the Council will reach a 
serious financial tipping point.  At this stage:- 

 

(i) The council faces reserves falling to below the minimum 
recommended level in 2021/22 and moving into deficit in 

2022/23, unless it takes early action to deliver further 
savings for 2021/22 

 

7.8 The council therefore needs to give early consideration to more 

fundamental changes to bring its budget into balance in 2021/22 and 
beyond without the use of reserves.   

 
7.9 Clearly this scale of this challenge will become even more difficult 

over the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan unless the 
Government act to improve funding levels for local government.   

 
 

8. Principles for Delivering a Sustainable Budget 
 

8.1 There is little doubt that RBWM faces considerable financial pressures 
the only uncertainty is around the scale of the financial pressures. 

 
8.2 All councils are having to make some tough choices around the way 

they manage their finances in order to remain financially viable. 
 

8.3 The level of RBWM reserves mean that it is likely to face a financial 

tipping point earlier than many other councils. 
 

 
 



 
 

 

8.4 This section sets out some key principles that the Council needs to in 
the short and medium term to manage the financial uncertainty that 

it faces.   
 

 
Principle 1 – an adequate level of reserves 

 
8.5 RBWM faces considerable financial risks that can have a potentially 

significant and immediate impact on council finances.   
 

8.6 Reserves are currently barely adequate to protect the council from 
these financial risks as well as potential service risks that it may also 

face. 
 

8.7 The Council should aim to ensure that it has a specific reserve that is 
sufficient to cover at least two years of the projected budget gap 

above the minimum level of reserves. This will give it the time to 
deliver the savings it needs to deliver to close the gap, without having 

to make changes that potentially can have a damaging impact on 

service delivery. 
 

Principle 2 – raise council tax in line with Government limits 
 

8.8 Council tax contributes to a large share of the council’s budget.  The 
council already faces the potential need to make further reductions 

to services and scale back investment.  This position will only be 
made more challenging if it does not increase council tax. 

 
8.9 The council should therefore commit to increasing council tax in line 

with the limits set by central government.  
 

8.10 The Medium Term financial forecast demonstrates the need to take 
advantage of any flexibility that the Government offers to increase 

council tax, if the council is to remain financially viable. 

 
Principle 3 – Optimise income generation. 

 
8.11 The Council should continue to look at opportunities to generate 

income including its property portfolio. 
 

8.12 The Council should aim to ensure that its fees and charges keep pace 
within inflation and are comparable with other neighboring 

authorities. 
 

Principle 4 – Greater scrutiny of capital investment 
 



 
 

 

8.13 Funding capital investment represents a significant pressure on the 
revenue budget.  It is essential that the Council understands fully the 

revenue impact of capital investment and the extent to which the 
investment:- 

 
(i) meets the councils policy objectives 

(ii) is self-funding 
(iii) delivers a realistic pay back in the case of invest to save 

schemes  
 

8.14 The council should set a realistic payback principles for all capital 
investment. 

 
8.15 Over time the council should aim to fund more of its ongoing 

maintenance and equipment replacement from its revenue budget. 

 
Principle 5 – the council needs to focus on tight financial 

control of in year budgets and the delivery of savings 
programmes. 

 

8.16 The Council needs to keep tight control of its spending to ensure that 

the scale of the financial challenge does not worsen even further. This 
means that it will need to challenge any new spending pressures at 

an early stage. 
 

8.17 The Council needs to deliver substantial savings to balance its budget 
again there needs to be a focus on monitoring and delivering savings 

in 2020/21. 
 

Principle 6 – the council should keep the level of short term 
borrowing under review 

 

8.18 In recent years council borrowing has increased substantially to 

enable the council to invest in the regeneration of the borough and 
core council services. 

 
8.19 Potentially a lot of this investment can be funded through asset sales, 

although this can take time.  Accordingly the council has a relatively 
high level of short term borrowing, which exposes it to the risk of 

interest rate increases. 
 

8.20 The council should keep the level of short term borrowing under 

review and consider the potential to fix rates in the medium to long 
term to manage the risk and potential financial impact of interest rate 

increases. 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Principle 7 – Lobby for additional central government funding 
 

8.21 The Council should maintain pressure on Central Government to 
deliver a fairer funding model for RBWM. That provides:- 

 
(i) Additional grant to support the service pressures that it 

faces for Children and Adults 
(ii) Greater flexibility to increase council tax. 

 

 

9. Closing the Budget Gap 
 

9.1 The immediate challenge is to close the budget gap for 2020/21 to 
enable the council to set a balanced budget for 2020/21. 

 
9.2 Considerable work has been carried out to reduce the reliance on 

reserves to fund the 2020/21 budget. 
 

9.3 This will rely on the delivery of substantial savings in excess of £6m 
in 2020/21.   

 

A more fundamental review of council spending 
 

9.4 Delivering a balanced budget for 2020/21 will bring a level of stability 

to Council finances but it still needs to act urgently to make more 
long- term decisions around the way the council will bridge the more 

significant budget gaps that it faces in the future. 
 

9.5 There is considerable uncertainty around the size and scale of future 
budget gaps and a lot of this will depend on Government funding 

decisions. 

 
9.6 Unfortunately, the Council’s financial position and level of reserves 

does not give it the flexibility to wait until the position on Government 
funding is clearer.  Projections show that 2021/22 will be a key 

tipping point where the council is at risk of having sufficient reserves 
to sustain any budget gap that it faces. 

 
9.7 While there is always room to be more efficient, RBWM is already a 

low spending council which constrains it from reducing costs. 
 

9.8 On this basis it would be unwise to assume that the projected budget 
gap could be closed through greater efficiency alone.   There is a fine 

dividing line between further efficiency and a reduction in service. 



 
 

 

 
9.9 Future savings plans will therefore need to focus on:- 

 
 

(i) A review of Children’s and Adult Services Contracts – this is an area 
of substantial budget pressure for the council and it needs to 
reassure itself that this area of spending is effectively managed and 
look at options to achieve further cost reductions. 

 

(ii) A review of managerial and discretionary services. This means that 
there is a need to challenge current service provision and consider 
a range of delivery options and service levels.  The council is already 
implementing a system of vacancy control, which will challenge the 
need to fill vacancies as and when they arise. 

 

(iii) Review of contracts – the council delivers a large share of its 
services through third party contracts.  This includes a review of 
existing council contracts to ensure that they provide value for 
money and that the service level within them is affordable. 

 

(iv) A review of delivery options for Children and Adult Social Care.  
Given the substantial share of the Council budget that is spent in 
this area, the Council needs to ensure that the current delivery 
model is appropriate and whether there are any other viable 
options that it can pursue. 

 

(v) Review of the council property portfolio.  A substantial and 
increasing share of the Council’s budget is taken up with servicing 
debt.   The Council will need to consider whether it is able to 
liquidate some of its assets to reduce the heavy burden of debt 
repayments. 

 
10. Summary and Conclusion 
 

10.1 This strategy sets out a way forward for the Council to make its 

finances as sustainable as possible in the medium to long term. 
 

10.2 Achieving sustainable finances is not going to be an easy task for the 
reasons outlined in this report and some tough choices will need to 

be taken to achieve long term stability.   

 
10.3 In the current financial climate, there are no quick fixes and all 

councils face considerable financial uncertainty that is beyond their 
control. 



 
 

 

 
10.4 All councils need to have a clear understanding of how that 

uncertainty can impact on their financial plans and ensure that they 
protect themselves as far as possible against that uncertainty. 

 
10.5 RBWM is likely to face a financial tipping point in 2021/22 when 

usable reserves may be completely depleted, which places the council 
at considerable financial risk. 

 
10.6 This strategy sets out how best RBWM can manage these risks and 

start to make its finances as sustainable as they can be in the medium 
to long term. 

 
10.7 The success of this strategy will depend in part on decisions beyond 

the control of the council in particular Government decisions around 

future funding and council tax levels 
 
 
 

 
Terry Neaves 
Interim s151 officer. 

  



Annex A

SUMMARY MTFP 2020-21 TO 2023-24

Headline 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

RPI at Sept of year prior to budget year 3.30% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%

CPI 2.40% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70%

Average contract inflation 1.77% 1.43% 1.91% 2.13% 2.13% 2.13%

Total Band D Council Tax % 2.99% 3.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99%

Council Tax Band D (£.p) 961.33 981.95 1,003.39 1,025.26 1,047.56 1,070.34

ASC Precept Band D (£.p) 74.74 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46

Total Band D Council Tax (£.p) 1,036.07 1,077.41 1,098.85 1,120.72 1,143.02 1,165.80

Detail
Line Description 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Managing Director

1 Base Budget 71,019 73,007 74,609 75,027 77,686 80,540

2 Inflation 829 888 1,436 1,692 1,954 2,216
3 Service Pressure  - Adults 7,471 2,539 750 750 750 750

4 Service Pressure  - Childrens 2,672 150 150 150 150

5 Service Pressure  - Other 1,222 100
6 FYE/Rev Effects previous year decisions 131 (1,313) - - - -

7 Effect of Grants adjustments - - - - - -

8 Use of Better Care Funding(Winter Pressures 19/20) (476) - - - - -
9 Social care 19/20 grant (814) - - - - -

10 Directorate Savings (4,784) (4,040) (2,017) 67 - -

11 Inter-directorate transfers (369) (366) - - - -

12 Managing Director Total 73,007 74,609 75,027 77,686 80,540 83,656

Communities

13 Base Budget revised following restructure 3,871 5,448 6,559 6,575 6,593 6,610

14 Inflation (73) 17 18 18 17 16

15 Service Pressure 2,225 1,643 100 - - -

16 FYE/Rev Effects previous year decisions 154 (90) 16 - - -

17 Effect of Grants adjustments - - - - - -

18 Directorate Savings (729) (1,011) (118) - - -

19 Inter-directorate transfers - 551 - - - -

20 Communities Total 5,448 6,559 6,575 6,593 6,610 6,626

Place

21 Base Budget revised following restructure 2,889 2,701 2,546 2,912 3,106 3,453

22 Inflation 14 (87) 41 194 347 500

23 Service Pressure 10 736 - - - -

24 FYE/Rev Effects previous year decisions 690 (244) 225 - - -

25 Effect of Grants adjustments - - - - - -

26 Directorate Savings (1,271) (375) 100 - - -

27 Inter-directorate transfers 369 (185) - - - -

28  Place Total 2,701 2,546 2,912 3,106 3,453 3,953

General

29 General pressures and savings b/f 500 300 2,793 188 (1,366) (4,973)

30 Pay reward / award 300 - 1,150 1,150 1,150 1,150

31 Reallocation of prior year's pay reward / award (500) (300) - - - -

32 Other pressures including Contingency - 1,700 750 - - -

33 Demographic Growth 1,181

34 Insurance budget to be allocated to services - (88) (100) - - -

35 Surplus or (savings) required 0 (0) (4,405) (2,703) (4,758) (3,572)

36 Total Service Expenditure 81,455 86,506 84,702 86,019 85,630 86,840
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SUMMARY MTFP 2020-21 TO 2023-24

Headline 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

RPI at Sept of year prior to budget year 3.30% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%

CPI 2.40% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70% 1.70%

Average contract inflation 1.77% 1.43% 1.91% 2.13% 2.13% 2.13%

Total Band D Council Tax % 2.99% 3.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99%

Council Tax Band D (£.p) 961.33 981.95 1,003.39 1,025.26 1,047.56 1,070.34

ASC Precept Band D (£.p) 74.74 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46

Total Band D Council Tax (£.p) 1,036.07 1,077.41 1,098.85 1,120.72 1,143.02 1,165.80

Detail
Line Description 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

37 Non Service Costs

38 Debt Finance cost 5,979 6,010 6,224 6,030 7,339 7,325

39 Interest on Balances (54) - - - - -

40 Revenue Contributions to / (from) Capital (1,148) 0 0 0 0 0

41 Environment Agency Levy 159 162 165 168 171 174

42 Pensions deficit recovery 4,017 4,217 4,217 4,217 4,517 4,817

43 (From) / to reserves 3,458 (2,218) - - - -

44 Total Non Service Costs 12,412 8,172 10,606 10,415 12,027 12,316

45 TOTAL BUDGET COST 93,867 94,678 95,308 96,434 97,657 99,156

Support

46 Business Rate Support (16,312) (15,315) (15,004) (14,296) (13,588) (12,879)

47 Income from NNDR Pilot - - - - - -

48 Revenue Support Grant - - - - - -

49 Parish equalisation grant 63 64 64 64 64 64

50 Transition grant - - - - - -

51 Education Services Grant (315) (315) (315) (315) (315) (315)

52 Other unringfenced Grant - (1,687) (1,687) (1,687) (1,687) (1,687)

53 New Homes Bonus (2,089) (2,102) (284) (220) - -

54 Income from trading companies (210) (210) (210) (210) (210) (210)

55 Collection Fund - Council Tax (Surplus) / Deficit 454 113 (800) (400) (400) (400)

56 Collection Fund - Business Rates (Surplus) / Deficit (3,545) 1,767 200

57 Business rates deficit provision - (1,767)

57 Less Special expenses (1,094) (1,217) (1,241) (1,266) (1,291) (1,317)

58 Sub Total Support (23,048) (20,669) (19,278) (18,330) (17,427) (16,745)

59 NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT 70,819 74,008 76,031 78,104 80,230 82,411

60 Council Tax Base (Band D) 68,353 68,691 69,191 69,691 70,191 70,691

61 RBWM Council Tax Band D (£.p) 961.33 981.95 1,003.39 1,025.26 1,047.56 1,070.34

62 ASC Precept Band D (£.p) 74.74 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46 95.46

63 Total Band D Council Tax (£.p) 1,036.08 1,077.41 1,098.85 1,120.72 1,143.02 1,165.80
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Borough Characteristics (source JSNA 2017, more current data is 

available at https://rbwm.berkshireobservatory.co.uk/ ) 
 
 

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is 79 square miles, located in 
Berkshire at the heart of the Thames Valley, less than 30 miles west of central 

London. It comprises three main settlements; Ascot, Maidenhead and Windsor, 
and enjoys a predominantly rural setting, including Green Belt, Crown Estate and 
National Trust land, with 60 parks and open spaces. 

 
The estimated population of the borough was 150,140 in June 2017, with **** 

living in Ascot (**), Maidenhead (***) and Windsor (***) . The median age was 
41.8, compared to 39.8 in England. The population in the borough continues to 
age with 18.4% of the population aged 65 and over in 2017. This is similar to the 

England average figure of 18.0%. 
 

Population Profile 
 

In terms of overall breakdown, the chart below demonstrates that the borough’s 
population profile is similar to the national picture. However, there are some 
differing trends when looking at particular age groups. For instance, the borough 

has a lower proportion of adults aged 20-34 and a higher proportion of adults aged 
35-59. There is also a slightly higher than average percentage of school-age 

children (5-19 years) when compared to the England average. 
 

 
 

The Borough is one of the affluent local authorities in the country. Based on 
Index of Multiple Deprivation 2015, the borough is ranked 306 out of 326 local 

authorities.  Although no wards within the borough fall within the 10% most  

https://rbwm.berkshireobservatory.co.uk/
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deprived wards nationally, there are areas of relative deprivation, such as 

Clewer North and Oldfield. 
 
Life expectancy at birth for males is 81.6 and 84.6 for females better than the 

England average and the South East region. 
 

Employment Profile 
 
The borough has a workforce that is generally more economically active, higher 

qualified and better paid compared with other regions of the UK. In 2017, 61.1% 
of the workforce was reported as employed within professional, managerial 

and/or technical roles. 
  
In 2017, 82.4% of people aged 16-64 years old were classed as employed. This 

was higher than the South East region (78.8%) and England (75.1%) and 
reflects a broadly upward trend in employment since 2011/12 in the borough. 

 
  

 
 
The borough has over 67,200 domestic dwellings.  Housing growth is expected 

to continue if not accelerate over the coming years.  Issues relate to 
affordability, quality and reducing homelessness which has seen a growth 

nationally, has also affected the borough.  
 
The median house price in the south east (year ending Sept 2017) was 

£310,000 and the median annual gross earnings in the south east were £31,644. 
The ratio of median gross house price to earnings in the south east was, 

therefore, 9.79. In Windsor and Maidenhead for the same period, the median 
house price was £485,000, the median annual gross earnings were £39,021 and 
the ratio of house price to earnings 12.43. This compares to a ratio of 7.72 for 

England as set out in the chart below. 
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Ratio of median gross house price to earnings by region 

 

 
 
The borough is developing a range of housing options through large regeneration 

projects including addressing priorities for key workers. This will provide market 
rent, sub market rent (affordable, social and shared ownership) and provide 
affordable housing with a priority focus on key workers.   
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Current Council Budget 
 

The Council’s net budget of £93,867k approved in February 2019 comprised 
£81,455k of service expenditure and £12,412k of non-service expenditure which 
includes debt charges and repayment of the pension deficit.  It was funded mostly 

from Council Tax of £70,818k, the Council’s share of business rates, £19,857k, 
special expenses of £1,094k and New Homes bonus of £2,089k.  

 
Revenue support grant from government has reduced significantly over the past 
five years, from £14,640k in 2014/15 to zero in 2018/19 and going forward.  

Initially this was proposed to be negative in 2019/20 and 2020/21 pending the 
Fair Funding review.  Set out in the chart below: 

 

 
 
Together with additional demand and inflation this has meant the Council has 

had to make significant savings which are becoming more difficult to identify. 
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Council Tax Levels 
 

Council Tax at £1,036 for a Band D property is the lowest of all single purpose 
authorities outside of London.  A chart comparing all Unitary Councils 2019/20 
Council Tax levels is set out below: 

 

 
 
The average Council Tax for all Unitary Councils at Band D in 2019/20 is £1,477, 

with the highest, Nottingham at £1,739.  The Royal Borough’s Council Tax level 
is 30% less than the average and 40% lower than the highest level. 
 

The Council has assumed it will increase Council Tax by the Maximum 2.0% in 
2020/21 and a further increase of 2% for the Adult Social Care levy, 4.0% in 

total to £1,064.81 at Band D, £41.34.  This will raise £74,183k for the year.  As 
a comparison is the borough was at average it would be able to increase its 
Council Tax level by £59.08.  So if capping levels remain in place in monetary 

terms its Council Tax level in monetary terms will fall further below the average.  
An authority with the same Council Tax based levying average Council Tax could 

increase its overall income to £107,756k pa, £31,573k more.  
 
The net budget of £94,467k was approved by Council in February 2019, as at 

the end of August 2019 a projected overspend of £4,179k was forecast, set out 
in the table below. 

 
  



 
 

 

Council Reserves 
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  Revenue Monitoring Statement 2019/20 as at January 2020

Original 

Budget SUMMARY

Revised 

Budget

Projected 

Variance

Change on 

last month

£000 £000 £000

398 Management 806 0 10

466 Communications & Marketing 475 211 23

1,293 Human Resources 1,201 24 24

1,898 Law & Governance 1,907 50 0

2,101 Commissioning & Support 2,016 40 12

9,826 Commissioning - Communities 10,357 985 300

24,526 AfC Contract - Children's Services 24,524 1,747 217

11,140 AfC Contract - Dedicated Schools Grant 11,140 60 86

(2,546) Children's Services - Retained (2,546) (126) (164)

53,293 Dedicated Schools Grant - Retained 52,718 (177) (182)

29,199 Adult Social Care - Optalis Contract 29,976 1,893 (27)

16,335 Adult Social Care - Spend 15,797 229 (51)

(11,725) Adult Social Care - Income (11,958) (1,473) 49

12,728 Better Care Fund 13,287 0 0

4,659 Public Health 4,659 (72) (72)

(80,585) Grant Income (80,570) 117 96

1,143 Finance 1,200 23 0

74,149 Total Managing Director's Directorate 74,989 3,531 321

141 Executive Director of Communities 187 0 0

830 Revenues & Benefits 902 385 235

1,327 Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships 1,680 (20) (187)

3,150 Library & Resident Services 3,195 86 78

1,351 ICT 1,320 160 (66)

6,799 Total Communities Directorate 7,284 611 60

365 Executive Director of Place 275 (138) (149)

1,086 Housing 1,085 87 (35)

1,302 Planning Service 1,332 (247) (127)

(2,546) Property Service (2,587) (202) (170)

207 Total Place Directorate 105 (500) (481)

81,155 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 82,378 3,642
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  Revenue Monitoring Statement 2019/20 as at January 2020

Original 

Budget SUMMARY

Revised 

Budget

Projected 

Variance

Change on 

last month

£000 £000 £000

81,155 Total Service Expenditure 82,378 3,642

3,458 Contribution to / (from) Reserves 3,458 0

4,017 Pensions deficit recovery 4,017 0

300 Pay reward 5 0

Transfer from Provision for Redundancy (320) 0

Provision for Business rates deficit 0 1,767

Release of creditors provision 0 (464)

159 Environment Agency levy 159 0

Variance on Business Rates income 0 0

4,778 Capital Financing inc Interest Receipts 4,778 (1,537)

93,867 NET REQUIREMENTS 94,475 3,408

(1,094) Less - Special Expenses (1,094) 0

0 Transfer to / (from) balances (608) (3,408)

92,773 GROSS COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 92,773 0

General Fund

Opening Balance 7,778 10,628

Contribution to / (from) Reserves 3,458

Transfers to / (from) balances (608) (3,408)

Projected General Fund outturn 10,628 7,220
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2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Actual Budget Budget

DIRECT COST SUMMARY

£000 £000 £000

Managing Director

Managing Director 368 310 351

Governance 2,549 2,444 2,688

Total Managing Directors Directorate 2,917 2,754 3,039

Children's Services

Director of Children's Services 406 (79) (79)

Children's Services - Achieving for Children  

Contract 24,328 24,526 25,799

Children's Services - Retained (2,479) (2,467) (2,535)

Dedicated Schools Grant - Achieving for 

Children Contract 11,583 11,139 11,135

Dedicated Schools Grant - Retained 51,174 53,293 55,175

Dedicated Schools Grant - Income (62,758) (64,432) (66,310)

Total Childen's Services Directorate 22,254 21,980 23,185

Adults, Health and Commissioning

Director of Adults, Health & Commissioning 146 90 162

Commissioning 3,270           1,842         1,776         

Comissioning - Infrastructure 8,486           8,769         9,041         

Adult Social Care - Optalis Contract 29,490 29,199 30,921

Adult Social Care - Spend 15,966 16,335 17,111

Adult Social Care - Income (12,033) (11,725) (12,634)

Better Care Fund - Spend 12,103 12,728 13,288

Public Health - Spend 4,782 4,658 4,657

Grant & BCF Income (15,653) (16,153) (16,713)

Transformation & Systems 292              301            290            

Communications & Marketing 508 367 413

Total Adults, Health & Comissioning 

Directorate 47,357 46,411 48,312

Resources

Executive Director of Resources 193              141            210            

Revenues, Benefits, Library & Resident Services 4,313 4,104 3,920

Housing Benefit Subsidy 96 (170) 90

Human Resources, Corporate Projects & ICT 3,093 2,644 2,926

Corporate Management & Contingency 142 163 2,619

Finance 974              978            999            

Total Resources Directorate 8,811 7,860 10,764

Place

Executive Director of Place 280 365 245

Housing 2,303 2,037 2,357

Planning Service 1,094 1,302 1,090

Communities 1,005 750 (225)

Infrastructure, Sustainability & Transport (2,921) (2,524) (2,733)

Property Service 416 220 472

Total Place Directorate 2,177 2,150 1,206

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 83,516 81,155 86,506

REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21
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2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Actual Budget Budget

DIRECT COST SUMMARY

£000 £000 £000

REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21

Contribution to/ (from) Earmarked Reserve 5 3,458 (2,218)
Increase / (decrease) in provision for 

redundancy costs (177)
Income Resulting from VAT claim (31)

Royal Wedding 130

Increase to provision for bad debt 178

Variance on Business Rate Income (4,926)

Apprentice Levy 0

Estimated cost of pay inflation (6) 300

Pensions deficit recovery 3,176 4,017 4,217

Levies-

Environment Agency 156 159 162

Capital Financing inc Interest Receipts 5,373 4,778 6,010

NET REQUIREMENTS 87,394 93,867 94,677

Less - Special Expenses (1,047) (1,094) (1,217)

Transfer (from)/ to balances (1,003)

GROSS COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 85,344 92,773 93,460

New Homes Bonus (2,691) (2,089) (2,102)

Business Rate Support (14,095) (16,312) (15,315)

Other unringfenced Grant (1,687)
Estimated income from business rate pilot (1,272)

Education services grant (315) (315) (315)

Transition grant

Income from trading companies (160) (210) (210)

Parish equalisation grant 63 63 64
Collection Fund (Surplus) / Deficit (Business 

Rates) 2,943 454
Collection Fund (Surplus) / Deficit 

(Council Tax) (1,647) (3,545) 113

(17,174) (21,954) (19,452)

NET COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 68,170 70,819 74,008

Council Tax Information:

Tax Base (Band D equivalent) 67,618 68,353 68,691

RBWM Tax levy (on Band D property) 933.42£       961.33£     981.95£     
Adult Social Care precept (on Band D 

property) 74.74£         74.74£       95.46£       

General Fund Balances:

Working Balance 8,925 7,033 8,739

Transfer to/ (from) General Fund (1,003) 3,458 (2,218)

7,922 10,491 6,521
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REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENT 2019/20 to 2020/21

Item

2019/20

Original

Budget

Inflation Full Year Effects (FYE) Virements Grants Adjustment 
Growth & 

Pressures
Sub Total

Directorate 

Savings

2020/21

Original

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Managing Director 2,754 1 0 337 61 3,153 (114) 3,039

Childrens 21,980 157 (189) (6) 0 2,672 24,614 (1,429) 23,185

Adult, Health & Commissioning 46,411 189 (446) 1,058 0 3,465 50,677 (2,365) 48,312

Resources 7,860 (33) (114) (227) 3,986 11,472 (708) 10,764

Place 2,150 (62) (419) (1,162) 1,509 2,016 (810) 1,206

Estimated cost of service pay inflation 300 (300) 0 0

Total Service budgets 81,455 252 (1,468) 0 0 11,693 91,932 (5,426) 86,506

Environment agency 159 3 162 162

Capital financing and interest 4,778 1,232 6,010 6,010

Pensions deficit recovery 4,017 200 4,217 4,217

Contributions from balances 3,458 (5,676) (2,218) (2,218)

0

Net Requirement 93,867 455 (5,912) 0 0 11,693 100,103 (5,426) 94,677

Special expenses (1,094) (123) (1,217) (1,217)

Gross Council Tax Requirement 92,773 455 (6,035) 0 0 11,693 98,886 (5,426) 93,460

Collection Fund - Council Tax  (surplus)/ deficit 454 (341) 113 113

Collection Fund - Business Rates  (surplus)/ deficit (3,545) 3,545 0 0

New Homes Bonus (2,089) (13) (2,102) (2,102)

Business Rate Support (16,312) 997 (15,315) (15,315)

Income from Business Rate pilot 0 0 0

Other unringfenced grant 0 (1,687) (1,687) (1,687)

Education Services Grant (315) (315) (315)

Income from trading companies (210) (210) (210)

Parish equalisation grant 63 1 64 64

Net Requirement 70,819 455 (2,831) 0 (702) 11,693 79,434 (5,426) 74,008

TAX BASE 68,353 68,691

Council Tax at band D £961.33 £981.95

Adult Social Care precept £74.74 £95.46
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Growth and Pressures 2020/21

Scrutiny Panel/Description  £000 

Adults Childrens and Health
Children's Services

Cost of Children's Placements 1,238                     
Children's employee budgets shortfall, including agency costs 590                        
Non achievement of children's savings plans now included in 2020/21 budget 356                        
Legal costs arising from children's complex court cases  223                        
Childrens services retained reduction in grant for Adoption service 140                        
Transfer of responsibilities relating to continuing health care services in childrens 125                        
Adult Social Care
Care costs for adults with learning disability 896                        
Residential and nursing care placements 406                        
Personal budget for homecare and daycare 402                        
Costs above inflation of block nursing home contracts 329                        
Loss of eligibility of continuing health care in adult care 155                        
Care costs for adults with mental health problems 117                        
Cost of share of the emergency duty team - Adults 75                          
Adult social care income 68                          
Additional cost of administering Deprivation of Liberty safeguards 46                          
Homecare Income  45                          

Communities
Temporary Accommodation costs 200                        
Communities Managed Vacancy factor 119                        
Tourism reinstate budget saving from 19/20 73                          
Cemetery Service income shortfall 60                          
Comms and Marketing posts 60                          
Full time Ecologist post 43                          
CCTV 40                          
Guildhall income shortfall 40                          
Libraries outreach savings target removal 36                          
Income from Taxi Licensing 30                          
Reversed capitalisation of library maintenance posts 30                          
Community Safety Partnership 28                          
Statutory Waste analysis 20                          
Domestic violence fund 16                          
Openscape 16                          
Internal IP Phone Communication Recharge 15                          
Reversal of CLASS saving 15                          
Income from licensing 12                          
Burial of the Dead costs for statutory service 10                          
Make Maidenhead 10                          
Towage costs 7                            
Ceremonial wardens 5                            
Flexible Home Improvement Loan subscription 5                            
Fixed Penalty Income 5                            
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Corporate
Contingency 1,700                     

Adults and Children's Demography 1,181                     
Housing subsidy debtors 360                        
Ten Pin bowling site income 237                        
Building Control and Building Services Shared service 180                        
Management restructure 178                        
Pension valuation contribution 130                        
ICT Reversed capitalisation into revenue for software licences and support charges 116                        
IT staffing growth bid 115                        
Finance restructure 100                        
IT Microsoft Licences 100                        
Property 88                          
Communities Directorate Telephony 55                          
Land Charges Income 50                          
Cloud hosting charges 40                          
Mobile phone contracts savings not deliverable 36                          
Executive Director of Place 11                          
Registrars Income shortfall 10                          

Infrastructure
Parking income shortfall 550                        
Street Lighting - Energy 140                        
Highways winter service/gritting 110                        
Highways fees that were capitalised 100                        

Total growth and pressures 11,693              
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll  Review of posts in Optalis

Following a full establishment analysis, a vacant post has 

been identified that has been assessed as no longer 

required.  The duties can be assimilated within the wider 

team and there is no impact on frontline delivery of 

services.

512                31 31 31 31

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll Review of posts in commissioning function

Following a full establishment analysis, a vacant post has 

been identified that has been assessed as no longer 

required.  The duties can be assimilated within the wider 

team and there is no impact on frontline delivery of 

services.

300                20 20 20 20

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Transform youth and early years services to 

be targeted at the most vulnerable

The delivery of services will be through two Family Hubs, 

focusing on statutory services and targeted support for 

vulnerable groups. Subject to the priorities established 

through consultation, it is expected that there will be no 

universal services provided on a "drop in" basis.

1,482            450 600 600 600

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll Optimise the provision of carers services

This is an opportunity to improve the effectiveness of 

services for carers by joining up provision, providing quality 

advice and guidance to carers in one place. 

826                75 75 75 75

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Optimise the delivery of the supported 

employment service by integration with 

council-owned services 

More effective, efficient and responsive delivery of the 

supported employment service through joining up with 

existing Optalis teams.  This will include recruiting a full 

time headcount within Optalis to provide a full service to 

residents providing greater opportunities to integrate the 

service in collaboration with local employers.  

Communication with local employers is already in place, for 

example, promotion of workplace health by the Lead 

Member and Director of Public Health.

241                166 166 166 166

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Deliver befriending service in a new and 

different way

We will seek to continue to deliver the service through the 

voluntary sector.
35                  35 35 35 35

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Page 8
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Deliver adult social care transformation 

programme

This is a key opportunity to deliver improved services for 

residents of the borough by embedding prevention and 

promoting community enablement to maximise 

independence.  The programme has been presented to the 

Health and Wellbeing Board which includes NHS partners 

and Healthwatch and was unanimously approved and 

endorsed.

51,192          495 1,700 1,700 1,700

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Optimise the delivery of the Recovery 

College

A needs based review has been undertaken which has 

endorsed the Royal Borough's commitment to deliver the 

core principles of the Recovery College in partnership with 

the NHS.  Investment and spend on mental health serviceds 

in the NHS is increasing year on year in line with the NHS 

settlement and the Long Term Plan.  The Royal Borough 

plays an active role in the Integrated Care System, working 

with NHS partners.

115                35 35 35 35

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Implement technology enabled care across 

adult services

Improved provision for residents, maximising the use of 

recent developments in technology to maximise 

independence to ensure that people remain in their own 

homes for as long as possible. 

6,600            120 300 300 300

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Optimise costs of placements for children in 

the care of the local authority

RBWM has increased capacity and capability within AfC to 

monitor and track the financial packages of care alongside 

the social work team through a fortnightly "resource 

panel".  Case level tracking of progress will be shared 

openly between AfC and RBWM through the 

commissioning meeting arrangements.

7,945         700 700 700 700

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll Optimise the delivery of health checks

A review of health checks has been undertaken with the 

outcome of targeting the service to those in most need, 

and leveraging the impact of NHS campaigns. 

60                  10 10 10 10

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Allocation of Public Health reserve to meet 

current needs

This maintains Public Health services and optimises use of 

resources. Public Health England does not encourage Local 

Authorities to maintain reserves. 

88                  46 0 0 0

Page 9
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Introduce an online financial assessment for 

adults to calculate financial contributions for 

care and support

Analysis and best practice in other authorities has shown 

that moving to online financial assessment improves the 

process for the benefit of residents, making it more 

efficient  and is in line with the council's digital aspirations.

197                0 70 70 70

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Remove additional local authority support 

for school improvement in Academy schools

Academy schools are directly funded by the DFE for school 

improvement. At the end of December 2019, 94% of all 

schools are Good or Outstanding with two Academy 

schools judged Requires Improvement.  No schools are 

currently judged Inadequate.  

75              20 20 20 20

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Recruitment drive to improve Social Worker 

workforce stability and outcomes

A service-wide Social Worker recruitment drive to run 

through the final quarter of 2019/20 which seeks to secure 

at least 5 permanent social workers to deliver savings, 

reduce reliance upon interim social workers and improve 

outcomes

420                100 100 100 100

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll Legal savings in Achieving for Children

The legal services contract across Achieving  for Children is 

due to end 31-03-20 and has been recommissioned.  The 

use of a single supplier provides cashable efficiencies and 

improves delivery of the service.

635                25 25 25 25

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Operational efficiency within the Achieving 

for Children finance team

Reduced back office resource as a result of managers 

becoming more effective in their use of the finance system 

and self-reporting tools.  RBWM finance officers will take 

over monitoring of capital projects.

25                  25 25 25 25

Adults Childrens 

and Health
Cllr Carroll

Delete a vacant post in the Achieving for 

Children Management team

Efficiency in Achieving for Children Operational 

Management Team with continued shared leadership of 

the Inclusion priority for the Directorate.

110                110 110 110 110

Communities Cllr Cannon
Refocus Community Wardens on problem 

solving, acheiving staff savings

Review and adjust the overall tasking of the Community 

Wardens to reflect the current priorities of the Council, to 

reduce the total number of Wardens who will cover all the 

aspects of the Wardens responsibilities

639                180 200 200 200

Page 10
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Communities Cllr Rayner

Focus customer service in Windsor at 

Windsor Library

Increase the use of 24/7 digital options on 

the council website

Align Library opening hours to service 

demand

Align call centre opening hours to service 

demand

Staffing provision was increased in order to provide the 

customer facing RBWM services from York House. Moving 

back into the Library will provide economies of scale, 

allowing for a reduction in staffing. 

Encourage more 24/7 digital interation with the council 

through its website, providing residents, businesses and 

visitors with easy access at a time that suits them. This will 

enable the council to deliver services more efficiently and 

reduce officer time and cost. 

Propose reducing library opening hours by 123 per week 

following detailed analysis of current usage. This includes 

Sunday opening, alternative delivery in Woodlands Park 

and Eton (Mobile/Container) and other reductions, subject 

to public consultation. 

Reduce Contact Centre operating hours to Monday, 

Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 9-5 and Wednesday 10-5. 

This means weekends and evenings (5-7pm) will cease.  

While it is hoped that staff reductions may be achieved 

through negotiation with staff these proposals will require 

a change to contracted hours resulting in staff being put at 

risk and a redundancy consultation undertaken. Vacancies 

and reduced casual hours will mitigate some of the impact 

on staff wherever possible.  

2,004            220 265 265 265

Communities Cllr Cannon Removal of PCSO funding

New national funding has been awarded to Police Services 

to increase staffing resources. Discussion with local Police 

Area Commander commenced November 2019 to remove 

this LA funding for Policing roles.

74                  74 74 74 74

Communities Cllr Rayner WAM Get Involved support

This will cease the current SLA with local voluntary 

coordinators to reduce their role, there will still be scope 

for those interested in volunteering to be signposted to 

volunteering opportunities through a single central route 

via the Borough's revised website Know Your 

neighbourhood facility, going live later in 2020.

45                  33 45 45 45

Communities Cllr Rayner STRIVE

Support for new support initiatives, to be provided by local 

Housing Association and to return focus for support to 

Department of Work and Pension, and Job Centre Plus, 

who have the statutory role to support in this area.

8                    8 8 8 8

Page 11
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Corporate Cllr Rayner
Deliver system efficiencies through the new 

customer relationship management system

Better connectivity of internal systems and ability to 

configure customer relationship management system in 

line with business processes.

113                25 50 50 50

Corporate Cllr Rayner
Review grant payments in line with 

developing voluntary sector funding strategy

Community Grant funding levels will revert to recent levels 

prior to the increase introduced through additional 

revenue funding in addition to capital funding which will be 

maintained at current levels.

100                100 100 100 100

Corporate Cllr Rayner Citizens Advice Bureau grant

CAB provide a cost effective support  and engagement with 

residents who would otherwise be unlikely to engage with 

the Council at an early stage. Informal notice was given in 

November 2019 about the intended change in October 

2020. This acknowledges additional national Government 

funding provided direct to CAB's.

124                16 31 31 31

Corporate Cllr Rayner
Reduce the current grant provision for The 

Old Court, Windsor from September 2020.

Reduce the grant provided to The Old Court by £17,000 per 

annum from September 2020. The in-year reduction for 

2020/21 would be £8,500

80                  9 17 17 17

Corporate Cllr Rayner
Reduce the current grant provision for 

Norden Farm from September 2020

Reduce the grant provided to Norden Farm by £33,000 per 

annum from September 2020.  The in-year reduction for 

2020/21 would be £16,500

158                17 33 33 33

Corporate Cllr Rayner

Cease the provision of the GROW service 

with residents being be signposted to 

alternative forms of assistance.  

Residents will be signposted by customer services or the 

call centre to alternative forms of assistance.  
63                  64 64 64 64

Corporate Cllr Johnson
Cease support for the One Stop Shop in 

Datchet

Viability of the OSS may be affected if they are unable to 

find alternative funding. The organisation has submitted an 

application to the Grant Panel for consideration.

1                    1 1 1 1

Corporate Cllr Rayner
Rationalise the council's current mobile 

phone usage to reduce operating costs

Optimising the deployment and usage of mobile phones to 

reduce operating costs
                 106 10 10 10 10

Corporate Cllr Johnson
Remove budget for individual members to 

attend conferences/training

Could lead to pressure on service areas to fund member 

attendance at service area specific conferences/training.
3                    3 3 3 3

Corporate Cllr Rayner

Removal of all refreshments from council 

meetings, member briefings and member 

training sessions

Saving  can only be achieved if all refreshments are ceased 

for all council meetings/briefings/training sessions.  
10                  10 10 10 10
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Corporate Cllr Johnson
No longer print and distribute Council Tax 

leaflet with bills 

Provide access to the Council Tax leaflet on the council's 

website, providing efficiency savings and reduced carbon 

footprint  

89                  5 5 5 5

Corporate Cllr McWilliams
Optimise use of digital distributing Around 

the Royal Borough

Through increasing our digital distribution of Around the 

Royal Borough and orientating away from print, we will 

contribute to decarbonising the council and ensuring we 

are more accessible to residents.

59                  23 23 23 23

Corporate Cllr Johnson Empty Properties Relief - reduction
Increase the council tax premium on empty homes to 

encourage  them back into use.

 Collection 

Fund 
70 70 70 70

Corporate Cllr Johnson
Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Discount levels

Reduce the maximum discount for working age claimants, 

subject to consultation, from 91.5% to 80% in line with 

other councils.

 Collection 

Fund 
330 330 330 330

Corporate Cllr Johnson Vacancy Factor/Recruitment Freeze

Hold vacancies to reduce the prospect of making 

compulsory redundancy for permanent staff in at risk 

posts.

5,383            100 100 100 100

Corporate Cllr Rayner

Charging for Resident’s Parking Permits, £50 

each and £70 for second permit, £100 for 

third and subsequent permits. Also apply 

and increase charges for all visitor vouchers

Charging for Resident’s Parking Permits, £50 each and £70 

for second permit, £100 for third and subsequent permits. 

Also apply and increase charges for all visitor vouchers.  2 

hour vouchers - £1 per voucher. 4 hour vouchers - £2 per 

voucher 24 hour voucher - £4 per voucher. Discounts apply 

to electric vehicles and residents of pensionable age and in 

receipt of Council Tax reduction.

-                 250 250 250 250

Corporate Cllr Johnson Additional Management Fee to Countryside

This would result in additional income through a 

management fee from Countryside for the St Clouds Way 

development in addition to the capital receipt.  It is subect 

to approval of the site proposal and signing of the 

development agreement. 

3,995            300 200 200 200

Corporate Cllr Johnson Post Deletions
Efficiencies across the organisation made up from deleting 

vacant posts.
5,383            231 231 231 231

Infrastructure Cllr Stimson

Increase green waste annual subscription 

charge to £65 per annum in line with 

neighbouring authority charges.

A potential reduction in subscriptions may occur and there 

is an increased risk of contamination of waste streams. 

Clear messaging and alternatives will be required to 

minimise the external impact

577                250 250 250 250

Infrastructure Cllr Stimson
Remove free Saturday garden waste 

collection

The alternative to the free Saturday green waste collection 

service is to subscribe to the green waste scheme and 

receive a fortnightly service. 

2,726            25 25 25 25
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Appendix F

O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

Infrastructure Cllr Cannon
Remove Advantage Card discounts for 

parking.

A comprehensive review of the tariffs and a post-

installation review of parking machines has identified a 

complicated tariff structure across the parking estate. 

Removing discounted tariffs will offer equality of provision 

across the borough whilst retaining the technology to offer 

targeted / seasonal discounts.

7,813            650 650 650 650

Infrastructure Cllr Cannon Advertising on car park tickets/car parks

Research with other authorities have shown that income 

potential through advertising on the parking estate is 

possible. Initial proposals have been developed and are 

being pursued.

-                 30 30 30 30

Infrastructure Cllr Cannon Parking season ticket income

Inflationary increase on season tickets. There is a risk that 

some businesses and/or individuals may choose not to 

renew as a result of the increased charge.

1,248            50 50 50 50

Infrastructure Cllr Clark
Review and optimise the number of 

subsidised bus routes

The council currently subsidises a network of bus routes, to 

supplement the commercial network (for example: 

weekend, evening and areas of low patronage) at a cost of 

approximately £850k per annum. A comprehensive review 

will be undertaken to evaluate usage patterns; reasons for 

travel and identify alternative  options to deliver a more 

efficient network.  Alternative models which are ‘greener’; 

support the climate change agenda and minimise the 

impact on users will be sought.

800                100 200 200 200

Infrastructure Cllr Clark Traffic signal costs - capital spend Service standards will remain unchanged. 65                  65 65 65 65

Infrastructure Cllr Clark
Efficiency saving from traffic counter 

machines

New contract with neighbouring councils will generate 

efficiency savings in the cost of traffic counter machines.
41                  15 15 15 15

Infrastructure Cllr Clark Concessionary Fares

The concessionary fares scheme will be altered to align 

with the statutory requirements. Free travel will be 

available from 09.30 rather than unlimited as at present. 

This aligns with other areas, reduces congestion and 

increases capacity for commuters on peak time bus 

services

1,169            100 100 100 100

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
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O&S Committee Lead Member Efficiency Description
Implications (internal and external) if this were to be 

implemented
 Budget 

Estimated 

saving 

2020/21

Estimated 

saving 

2021/22

Estimated 

saving 

2022/23

Estimated 

saving 

2023/24

OPPORTUNITIES AND  SAVINGS 20/21 TO 2023/24

TOTAL 5,826 7,527 7,527 7,527

Collection fund savings 400 400 400 400

TOTAL SAVINGS EXCLUDING COLLECTION FUND 5,426 7,127 7,127 7,127
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          Appendix H 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 

1  Background: 

1.1 The dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funds both maintained schools and academies and is ring 

fenced for schools & pupil activity as defined by the School and Early years Finance (England) 

Regulations. The grant is notionally split between four funding blocks: Schools, central 

school services, early years, and high needs. Its use is split between the: 

 

 Individual School’s Budget (ISB) or delegated budget. This is the funding that is 

passed directly to schools and is mainly formula driven, and 

 The Centrally Retained School’s Budget (non-delegated budget). 

 

1.2 There is limited flexibility for Local Authorities to transfer funding between the four blocks, 

but it cannot be used for other purposes. The Education and Skills Funding Agency have the 

limited the movement of funds from the Schools Block to 0.5% of the total Schools Block 

allocation, but only with the agreement of the Schools Forum after having consulting with all 

schools. 

 

1.3 Overspends on the DSG are carried forward and a first call on the subsequent year’s 

allocations. Underspends are carried forward to support the future year’s school’s budget. 

Monitoring the outturn position is therefore necessary to inform the new financial year’s 

budget position. 

 

1.4 The Authority has a responsibility to ensure that the DSG is deployed in accordance with the 

conditions of grant and the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. The 

arrangements for 2020-21 are detailed by the Education and Skills Funding agency (ESFA) 

“Schools  operational guide 2020 to 2021” published December 2019, the “High needs 

funding 2020 to 2021 operational guide” published October 2019 and the “Early Years 

operational guide 2020 to 2021 operational guide” published December 2019. 

 

1.5 From 2019-20 onwards, EFSA will require a report from any LA that has accumulative  DSG 

deficit of more than 1% as at 31 March each year, to explain how it plans to bring the DSG 

account back into balance. 

 

1.6 Schools Forum is consulted on all aspects of the DSG and have termly meetings with council 

officers. All reports and minutes are published on the RBWM website. Link to website:  

 

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonth 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

2 DSG Allocations for 2020-21 Financial Year. 

2.2 The latest DSG allocations for 2020-21 were published by the Government on 19th December 

2019. Table 1 provides a summary. 

 Table 1 DSG Allocations by Block. 

  
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 

2020-21 
Provisional 
Settlement 

Autumn 
2019 

2020-21 
19th Dec 

2019 
Notification 

2019-20 
Final 

Settlement 

Change in 
Funding 
Between 

Years 

DSG Block Funding allocations £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s 

     

High Needs Block 21,911 21,992 20,394 1,598 

Indicative Early Years Block 9,547 9,697 9,547 150 

Central Services Block 1,058 1,073 1,133 (60) 

Schools Block – Growth Fund 952 954 846 108 

Schools Block – Delegated Formula 
funding (Gross) 

89,007 90,808 85,311 5,497 

Gross Grant Estimate 122,475 124,524 117,231 7,293 

High Needs – Direct Funding (2,241) (2,330) (2,054) (276) 

Schools Block – Academy School 
Recoupment 

(53,924) (55,968) (51,320) (4,648) 

Net LA Grant Estimate 66,310 66,226 63,857 2,369 

  

2.3  The RBWM budget book for 2020-21 reflects a DSG estimate per block based on the autumn 

2019 provisional DSG allocations received by local authorities. The update funding will be 

reflected in RBWM budget working estimates in April 2020. 

2.5 The allocations for the Schools and central block are now final. A small proportion of the 

High needs block is subject to change by the ESFA and will be confirmed in March. An 

estimate has been included for the direct funding element. The local authority will receive a 

revised in year estimate for the Early years block and this will not finalised until July 2021, to 

reflect the 7/12ths revised allocation based on the January 2020 early years providers 

Census data. 

2.6 Updated block allocations are reported to the Schools Forum at the Termly meetings, along 

with the latest budget monitoring forecasts. 

 

 

 



 

3  DSG Reserves 

3.1 At the Schools Forum meetings the monitoring reports state the latest projected estimate 

for the DSG general and earmarked reserves. The table below lists the total General and 

Earmarked Reserves for the DSG from 2015-16 to 2019-20. 

Table 2  DSG General & Earmarked Accumulative Reserves. 

Year End DSG Reserves 
 

£’000s Surplus / deficit 

2015-16 737 Surplus 

2016-17 (398) Deficit 

2017-18 (980) Deficit 

2018-19 (783) Deficit 

2019-20 Forecast (666) Deficit 

 

3.2  The DSG has been in deficit for a number of years, due to spending pressures in the high 

needs block in relation to increasing numbers of pupils receiving Education Health & Care 

Plans ( EHCPs), increasing complex needs, and increasing costs of provision, particularly 

those outside the local authority.  

3.3 Year end block underspends for Early Years and Central Services have in recent years been 

used to offset high needs block overspends and reduce the accumulative deficit on the DSG. 

3.4 In 2017-18 block transfer was agreed by the Schools forum allowing £416,000 to be 

deducted from School budgets and transferred to High Needs to enable a project to be run 

for the prevention of exclusions. The long term outcome is hoped to reduce the cost of 

Alternative Provision and placements funded from the High Needs Block. 

3.5 RBWM DSG deficit reserves are currently below 1% of the total DSG funding.  

 

 

 



Appendix I

Potential Cost

 Average 

Risk 

£000 £000

Risk

Inflation increases in excess of Medium Term Financial Plan 500 20% 100             

Lower than expected NNDR collection 2,000 50% 1,000          

Lower than expected Council Tax  collection by 1% 700 25% 175             

Short-term interest rates increase to 2.5% 1,000 20% 200             

Emergency/Disaster Relief such as major flooding (up to the level 

above which government grant would be received under the 

Bellwin Formula) 250 25% 63               

 

Major planning inquiry 500 50% 250             

Borough Local Plan not delivered 500 25% 125             

Major data breach 500 25% 125             

 

Inability to implement fully £5.8m of savings by 30% - Risk above 

£1.3m contingency 440 30% 132             

Council owned companies or major contractors fail to deliver as 

per contract 2,000 25% 500             

Significant Safeguarding Issues 2,000 25% 500             

Withdrawal of PCT funding for Continuing Health care 800 25% 200             

Adult Services - Better Care Fund - hospital admissions target 

missed 500 25% 125             

Homelessness - cost of temporary accommodation 500 25% 125             

Adult Care Pressures 2,000 25% 500             

Housing Benefit Overpayment Recovery Shortfall 500 25% 125             

14,690

Total Average Risk in Single Year 4,245          

Minimum level of reserves - Provide for 18 months to enable corrective action 6,370          

Impact of Service Increases

Total of potential risks (unlikely all to coincide)

Justification of level of reserves - Draft

Economic risks

Environmental risks

Regulatory risks

Savings risks



Appendix J 
 
Council Plan for Transformation and use of Flexible Capital Receipts 
 
 
The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is an innovative council that has a 
history of transforming the way that it delivers services to meet the needs of local 
residents. 
 
More recently the Council has had to transform to enable it to continue to deliver 
important services within ever tighter financial constraints.  This continues to be the 
case and the Council is determined that it will look at further ways to transform and 
innovate so that it can continue to create opportunities for its residents and protect the 
most vulnerable in the borough.   
 
The Council intends to achieve this by 
 

• Taking a Commercial Approach to the way it operates and look at ways to 
generate income to contribute towards the cost of the services that it provides.  
This includes exploring ways to generate alternative income by making the 
best use of its assets.   
 

• Maximising the use of Technology – the Council knows that it must continue 
to look at alternative more cost-effective ways of delivering services.  
Technology is playing a big part in helping many businesses to become more 
efficient and the Council intends to learn from this. 

 

• Reduce our Carbon Footprint – the Council is committed to reducing its 
Carbon Footprint and promote reductions across the Royal Borough.  This will 
shape key Council plans in the future. 

 

• Listen to Residents and Partners – the Council will always be guided by the 
priorities or its residents.  It wants to work with partners to deliver the best 
possible outcomes for its residents.   

 
Above all the Council is committed to delivering sustainable council finances that mean 
that it has already had to take tough decisions to make its current budget more 
sustainable.   
 
Just like many other Councils the Royal Borough needs to deliver significant savings 
to become financially sustainable in the medium and long term.  In order to do this it 
must invest in change and the transformation of service delivery to facilitate service 
improvement.   
 
The budget for 2019/20 and the budget for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy all include significant savings initiatives that have associated costs, both in 
terms of project management and staff severance costs. 
 



The Medium Term Financial Strategy, Appendix A of this report sets out the need to 
identify in the region of £23m of ongoing savings by 2024/25.  £6m of these savings 
have been included in the 2020/21 budget. 
 
This appendix sets out the estimated costs of delivering these plans and its plans for 
the use of flexible capital receipts in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 
Ordinarily the cost of delivering savings and service improvements would not be 
eligible to be capitalised.  However, to assist local authorities in investing in long term 
efficiency and improvement initiatives, the Minister for Housing Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) issued Guidance in March 2016 (subsequently updated in 
February 2018) which gave local authorities the freedom to use qualifying capital 
receipts from the sale of their own assets to help fund the revenue costs of 
transformation projects and savings delivery. Specifically the Guidance requires that 
expenditure: 
 

• is designed to generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery of public 
services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform 
service delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for services in future 
years for any of the public sector delivery partners;  

 

• is properly incurred for the financial years that begin on 1 April 2016, 1 April 
2017, 1 April 2018, 1 April 2019, 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021; and  

 

• that expenditure treated as capital expenditure in accordance with it is only to 
be met from capital receipts. 

 
Although set-up and implementation costs of any new processes or arrangements can 
be classified as qualifying expenditure, the ongoing revenue costs of the new 
processes or arrangements are excluded. Failure to comply with the conditions of the 
Direction could result in such expenditure having to be charged back to the revenue 
budget. 
 
An important feature of this flexibility requires the Council to demonstrate the highest 
standards of accountability and transparency, and each individual project that will be 
funded or part-funded through capital receipts flexibility must be disclosed and 
approved by full Council. 
 
The Council is well advanced in delivering its savings but the transformation 
programme itself will be more fully developed and reported on in 2020/21.  Council are 
requested to approve the following funds committed to in delivering the 2019/20 and 
2020/21 budgets.  
 
Delivery Fund 
 

 2019/20 
£000 

2020/21 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Staff Severance Costs 500 500 1,000 

Project Costs  200 500 700 

Total 700 1,000 1,700 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/802057/Flexible_use_of_capital_receipts__updated_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/679844/Local_authorities_direction.pdf


 
Project costs will be fully broken down through the new reporting structure.  In 
2019/20 these include the Adult Care Transformation Programme, the 
Transformation of Youth and Early Years services, Adult Care and Children’s Social 
Care Review of Commissioning and the Development of the Council’s overall 
Transformation programme.  
 
 



Appendix K

BUDGET 2020/21

RECOMMENDATIONS

a) i)

ii)

c)

d)

i) £96,253,840

ii) £19,452,000

iii) £76,801,840

iv) £1,118.08

v) £9,351,048

being the amount at (e) (iii) above (Item R), all divided by Item T ((c) (i) above), calculated by the Council, in

accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish

precepts).

(Explanatory Note: This figure is the average Band D Council Tax including Parish Precepts, Adult Social Care

precept and Special Expenses.)

being the aggregate amount of all special items (Precepts or Special Expenses) referred to in Section 34(1) of the

Act (as per Appendix F).

(Explanatory Note: This figure is the aggregate of Parish Precepts, Adult Social Care precept and Special

Expenses.)

That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2020/21  in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

(Explanatory Note: This is the council tax requirement of the Council (including parish precepts, Adult Social Care

precept and Special Expenses)

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act

taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is

£74,008,035.

(Explanatory Note: This is the net expenditure of the Council (including parish precepts, Adult Social Care precept

and Special Expenses)

being the amount by which the aggregate at (e) (i) above exceeds the aggregate at (e) (ii) above, calculated by the

Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the

formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act).

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(Explanatory Note: This figure includes the Revenue Support Grant, other non- specific grants, and Business Rate

income due to the Council from the Government Exchequer together with any surplus on the Council’s Collection

Fund.)

The Council is required, by law, to make some of its resolutions regarding the budget and the setting of Council Tax in a

prescribed format. Due to their technical nature, a short explanation is included in italics under each part of the resolution.

It is important to ensure that all the necessary areas are covered and Council is asked, therefore, to make resolutions in

the form set out below:-

and that following approval of these estimates the Head of Finance be instructed to allocate overheads across all 

services, using appropriate methods of apportionment, in order that the estimates conform to the Best Value 

Accounting Code of Practice requirement to show full costs of services.

That the revenue estimates for 2020/21, which show the direct costs as set out in Appendix C, together with the

approved estimates for 2019/20 be confirmed (or amended) for inclusion in the Budget Book.

the Director of Leisure, Cultural and Property Services be authorised to amend thethe Director of Leisure, Cultural and Property Services be authorised to review use ofthe Director of Leisure, Cultural and Property Services be authorised to pursuethe highway surface dressing programme be funded from the Environmentalthe Director of Planning and Environment be authorised to negotiate variations to thethe Pest Control Service currently provided in-house be provided externally, followingofficers be authorised to negotiate variations to the existing Grounds Maintenancethe level of subsidy on the Cesspool Emptying Service be £26,000 for the periodauthority to approve the detailed charges for cesspool emptying be delegated toofficers be authorised to enter into negotiations with NHS partners to share the costs ofthe existing family centre services currently provided at Burnell House and Lime Treeofficers be authorised to develop proposals for the reprovision of institutionalofficers be authorised to review the Social Services' eligibility thresholds to ensure thatofficers be authorised to develop contracts with independent sector providers forthe points given to homeless applicants with priority need under the current Allocationin areas where there is a likelihood of redundancies occurring, the relevant Director,the contract for the supply and maintenance of hanging baskets, etc., will not be re-let
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vi) £1,077.41

e)

f)

g)

To note that the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner and the Berkshire Fire and Rescue Authority have 

issued or will shortly issue precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table in appendix L.

being the amount at (e) (iv) above less the result given by dividing the amount at (e) (v) above by Item T (c) (i) 

above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 

Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept or special expense relates.
(Explanatory Note: This figure is the Band D Council Tax excluding Parish Precepts, and Special Expenses.)

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets 

the aggregate amounts shown in the tables in Appendix L1 as the amounts of Council Tax for 2020/21 for each part 

of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.

Determine whether the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2020/21 is excessive in accordance with 

principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.



PARISH COUNCIL TAX Appendix L 1

A B C D E F G H
£  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Parish Only (a)

(b)

Total (incl. Fire & Police) (c)

718.27 837.98 957.69 1,077.40 1,316.82 1,556.24 1,795.67 2,154.80

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45.07 52.58 60.09 67.60 82.62 97.65 112.67 135.20

Bisham (a) 28.05 32.72 37.40 42.07 51.42 60.77 70.12 84.14

(b) 746.32 870.70 995.09 1,119.47 1,368.24 1,617.01 1,865.79 2,238.94

(c) 791.39 923.28 1,055.18 1,187.07 1,450.86 1,714.66 1,978.46 2,374.14

Bray (a) 25.98 30.31 34.64 38.97 47.63 56.29 64.95 77.93

(b) 744.25 868.29 992.33 1,116.37 1,364.45 1,612.53 1,860.62 2,232.73

(c) 789.32 920.87 1,052.42 1,183.97 1,447.07 1,710.18 1,973.29 2,367.93

Cookham (a) 27.91 32.56 37.21 41.86 51.16 60.46 69.76 83.71

(b) 746.18 870.54 994.90 1,119.26 1,367.98 1,616.70 1,865.43 2,238.51

(c) 791.25 923.12 1,054.99 1,186.86 1,450.60 1,714.35 1,978.10 2,373.71

Cox Green (a) 32.89 38.37 43.85 49.33 60.29 71.25 82.22 98.66

(b) 751.16 876.35 1,001.54 1,126.73 1,377.11 1,627.49 1,877.89 2,253.46

(c) 796.23 928.93 1,061.63 1,194.33 1,459.73 1,725.14 1,990.56 2,388.66

Datchet (a) 42.47 49.54 56.62 63.70 77.86 92.01 106.17 127.40

(b) 760.74 887.52 1,014.31 1,141.10 1,394.68 1,648.25 1,901.84 2,282.20

(c) 805.81 940.10 1,074.40 1,208.70 1,477.30 1,745.90 2,014.51 2,417.40

Eton (a) 34.68 40.46 46.24 52.02 63.58 75.14 86.69 104.03

(b) 752.95 878.44 1,003.93 1,129.42 1,380.40 1,631.38 1,882.36 2,258.83

(c) 798.02 931.02 1,064.02 1,197.02 1,463.02 1,729.03 1,995.03 2,394.03

Horton (a) 48.45 56.52 64.60 72.67 88.82 104.97 121.12 145.35

(b) 766.72 894.50 1,022.29 1,150.07 1,405.64 1,661.21 1,916.79 2,300.15

(c) 811.79 947.08 1,082.38 1,217.67 1,488.26 1,758.86 2,029.46 2,435.35

Hurley (a) 25.41 29.64 33.88 38.11 46.58 55.05 63.52 76.22

(b) 743.68 867.62 991.57 1,115.51 1,363.40 1,611.29 1,859.19 2,231.02

(c) 788.75 920.20 1,051.66 1,183.11 1,446.02 1,708.94 1,971.86 2,366.22

Old Windsor (a) 44.52 51.94 59.36 66.78 81.62 96.46 111.30 133.56

(b) 762.79 889.92 1,017.05 1,144.18 1,398.44 1,652.70 1,906.97 2,288.36

(c) 807.86 942.50 1,077.14 1,211.78 1,481.06 1,750.35 2,019.64 2,423.56

Royal Borough of 

Windsor & Maidenhead 

(incl ASC Precept)

Parishes

Adult Social Care 

precept (included in 

above figure)

Parish and RBWM

The following table shows the 2020/21 Council Tax for each Parish:-

Council Tax Schedule

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for 

Thames Valley

Royal Berkshire Fire 

Authority



PARISH COUNCIL TAX Appendix L 1

A B C D E F G H
£  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Parish Only (a)

(b)

Total (incl. Fire & Police) (c)
Parish and RBWM

Council Tax Schedule

Shottesbrooke (a) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

(b) 718.27 837.98 957.69 1,077.40 1,316.82 1,556.24 1,795.67 2,154.80

(c) 763.34 890.56 1,017.78 1,145.00 1,399.44 1,653.89 1,908.34 2,290.00

Sunningdale (a) 37.01 43.17 49.34 55.51 67.84 80.18 92.51 111.02

(b) 755.28 881.15 1,007.03 1,132.91 1,384.66 1,636.42 1,888.18 2,265.82

(c) 800.35 933.73 1,067.12 1,200.51 1,467.28 1,734.07 2,000.85 2,401.02

Sunninghill & Ascot (a) 20.67 24.11 27.56 31.00 37.89 44.78 51.67 62.00

(b) 738.94 862.09 985.25 1,108.40 1,354.71 1,601.02 1,847.34 2,216.80

(c) 784.01 914.67 1,045.34 1,176.00 1,437.33 1,698.67 1,960.01 2,352.00

Waltham St. Lawrence (a) 24.05 28.05 32.06 36.07 44.09 52.10 60.12 72.14

(b) 742.32 866.03 989.75 1,113.47 1,360.91 1,608.34 1,855.79 2,226.94

(c) 787.39 918.61 1,049.84 1,181.07 1,443.53 1,705.99 1,968.46 2,362.14

White Waltham (a) 66.49 77.57 88.66 99.74 121.90 144.06 166.23 199.47

(b) 784.76 915.55 1,046.35 1,177.14 1,438.72 1,700.30 1,961.90 2,354.27

(c) 829.83 968.13 1,106.44 1,244.74 1,521.34 1,797.95 2,074.57 2,489.47

Wraysbury (a) 26.43 30.84 35.24 39.65 48.46 57.27 66.08 79.30

(b) 744.70 868.82 992.93 1,117.05 1,365.28 1,613.51 1,861.75 2,234.10

(c) 789.77 921.40 1,053.02 1,184.65 1,447.90 1,711.16 1,974.42 2,369.30

Unparished Areas (a) 22.87 26.69 30.50 34.31 41.93 49.56 57.18 68.62

(b) 741.14 864.67 988.19 1,111.71 1,358.75 1,605.80 1,852.85 2,223.42

(c) 786.21 917.25 1,048.28 1,179.31 1,441.37 1,703.45 1,965.52 2,358.62



PARISH COUNCIL TAX Appendix L2

C. Tax

Tax

Precepts / 

Special 

Expenses Council Tax Tax

Precepts / 

Special 

Expenses Council Tax Increase /

Base £ Band D (£) Base £ Band D (£) (Decrease)

Bisham 743.03 25,702 34.59 740.12 31,139 42.07 21.6%

Bray 4,215.39 156,796 37.20 4,400.09 171,460 38.97 4.8%

Cookham 2,949.74 91,975 31.18 2,961.79 123,973 41.86 34.3%

Cox Green 3,091.23 146,909 47.52 3,047.57 150,341 49.33 3.8%

Datchet 2,233.96 142,818 63.93 2,242.14 142,818 63.70 -0.4%

Eton 1,815.81 78,168 43.05 1,819.55 94,647 52.02 20.8%

Horton 465.87 25,430 54.59 461.73 33,556 72.67 33.1%

Hurley 1,011.06 35,124 34.74 1,006.31 38,351 38.11 9.7%

Old Windsor 2,412.96 153,500 63.61 2,403.26 160,500 66.78 5.0%

Shottesbrooke 73.73 0.00 0.00 80.97 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sunningdale 3,451.10 184,214 53.38 3,465.80 192,379 55.51 4.0%

Sunninghill & Ascot 6,528.63 171,507 26.27 6,506.19 201,690 31.00 18.0%

Waltham St. Lawrence 668.39 24,500 36.66 679.24 24,500 36.07 -1.6%

White Waltham 1,264.64 128,605 101.69 1,270.21 126,687 99.74 -1.9%

Wraysbury 2,147.06 81,700 38.05 2,138.78 84,800 39.65 4.2%

Unparished Areas 35,280.22 1,094,294 31.02 35,467.21 1,216,965 34.31 10.61%

TOTAL / AVERAGE 68,352.82 96,463 43.59 68,690.96 105,123 47.61 9.2%

2019/20 2020/21 C. Tax

Council Tax Council Tax Increase /

Band D (£) Band D (£) (Decrease)

1,036.07 1,077.40 3.99%

206.28 0.00 -100.00%

66.28 67.60 1.99%

1,308.63 1,145.00 -12.5%

43.59 47.61 9.2%

1,352.22 1,192.61 -11.8%

 Parish Precepts compared to last year.

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for 

Thames Valley

Royal Berkshire Fire 

Authority

SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL 
Parish (average)

Royal Borough of 

Windsor & Maidenhead 

(incl. ASC precept)

2020/212019/20

Parish

 RBWM and Major Preceptors compared to last year.



Appendix M 

 
Special Expenses for Non-Parished Areas 2020/21 
 
Special expenses are costs incurred for the provision of an amenity or service that 
is primarily for the benefit of one locality.  For the Royal Borough these expenses are 
levied by the Council to cover the costs of local services in the Maidenhead and 
Windsor Town areas which elsewhere would be dealt with by one or more parish 
councils.  
 
In accordance with Section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the 
Council has taken the decision in previous years to treat all expenses of the Council 
as general expenses other than those identified as special expenses that are listed 
in the table below.  
  
It is recommended that the policy is endorsed again.   
 
Estimated Cost of Special Expenses in 2020/21 for unparished areas 
 

2020/21 Budget £ 

Allotments  14,648 

Street and Footway lighting 297,021  

Recreation Grounds & Open Spaces 902,046  

Administration of the Town Forum 3,250 

Total 1,216,965 

  
Council Tax Base 

 

 
2019/20 2020/21 % 

Increase 

 
Maidenhead 

          
21,633.37  

      
21,792.39  

 

 
Windsor 

          
13,646.85  

      
13,674.82  

 

 
Total 

          
35,280.22  

      
35,467.21 

 

 
Precept 

          
1,094,284  

      
 1,216,965  

 

Council Tax Band D 31.02 34.31 10.61% 

 


